
containing harmful substances are labelled with one of these 
symbols. The symbol consists of a crossed-out wheeled bin and the 
chemical symbol of the heavy metal which constitutes the main 
pollutant. In detail, the aforementioned symbols mean:
 
Pb = battery contains lead, Cd = battery contains cadmium,
Hg = battery contains mercury 
 
Notes on lithium batteries/rechargeable batteries
You can recognise lithium batteries and lithium rechargeable batte-
ries through the chemical symbol “Li”. In addition to the information 
provided above, we would also like to point out the following: 
When disposing of lithium batteries or rechargeable batteries, either 
by returning them to us, taking them to a municipal collection point 
or handing them in to local retailers or public waste disposal com-
panies, please ensure that they are completely discharged. We also 
request that you cover the contact surfaces on the battery marked 
„+“ and „-“ with adhesive tape to avoid the risk of fire. 
 
Limitation of liability 
Triple A Import GmbH and/or their retailers are liable for damages 
caused by intentional or grossly negligent behaviour of Triple A 
Import GmbH, a representative or vicarious agent, in accordance 
with legal directives. With the exception of injury to life, limb or 
health, and breach of essential contractual obligations (cardinal 
obligations), Triple A Import GmbH and/or their retailers are only 
liable for damages which can be attributed to intentional or grossly 
negligent behaviour. This also applies to indirect damages, in 
particular lost profits. Moreover, liability with regard to consumers due 
to an assumed guarantee, except in the case of intentional or grossly 
negligent behaviour, or where there is an injury to life, limb or health 
and a breach of essential contractual obligations (cardinal ob-
ligations) is limited to the typical, foreseeable damages on conclu-
sion of the contract, and also to the level of the average damages 
typical for this contract. This also applies to indirect damages, in 
particular lost profits. With regard to companies, except in the case 
of injury to life, limb and health or intentional or grossly negligent 
behaviour by Triple A Import GmbH, and/or its retailers liability is 
limited to the typical, foreseeable damages on conclusion of the 
contract, and also to the level of the average damages typical for 
this contract. This also applies to indirect damages, in particular lost 
profits. No liability will be accepted for damages due to:
 
Non-compliance with this manual/ Improper use/ Unauthorised 
alterations/ Technical modifications/Use of unapproved spare 
parts/Use of unapproved accessories
 
Claims for liability due to the German product liability legislation 
remain unaffected.

DE Hinweise zur Benutzung
Vor Inbetriebnahme des Toys müssen diese Sicherheits-

broschüre und der Quick Start Guide vollständig gelesen werden. 
Beide Anleitungen sind aufzubewahren, da sie wichtige Informatio-
nen zum sicheren Gebrauch sowie zu technischen und gesetzlichen 
Informationspflichten enthalten. Das Toy ist ein Sexspielzeug für 
Erwachsene, kein Medizinprodukt und kein Produkt mit medizi-
nischer oder sonstiger Heilwirkung. Zur bestimmungsgemäßen 
Verwendung gehört auch die Beachtung des Quick Start Guide 
sowie der hier aufgeführten Warnhinweise. Das Toy ist wiederauf-
ladbar und ermöglicht eine einfache und kabellose Bedienung. 
Vor der ersten Anwendung muss es vollständig aufgeladen werden. 
Hierfür verwendest Du nur das beiliegende USB-Ladekabel. Der 
erste Ladevorgang kann bis zu acht Stunden dauern. Das Kabel 
muss mit beiden magnetischen Kontakten an den dafür vorgese-
henen metallenen Kontaktstellen des Toys andocken. Sollte das 
Ladekabel nicht von selbst haften, verbinde es mit dem Stromkreis 
und warte einen Moment. Die Magnetwirkung wird dadurch 
wieder aktiviert und die Kontakte verbinden sich automatisch.
 
Warnhinweise
Verletzungsgefahr durch Brand/Entzündung! 
Lösche das Produkt nicht mit Wasser. Wirf das Produkt nicht ins 
Feuer.
 
Verletzungsgefahr durch defekte Akkus! 
Durch unsachgemäße Behandlung können Akkus unkontrolliert 
exotherm reagieren. Entsorge das vollständige Produkt in einem 
solchen Fall sofort sachgerecht.
 
Verletzungsgefahr bei Kindern! 
Bewahre das Toy außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
 
Verletzungsgefahr durch Stromschlag! 
Flüssigkeit kann am Ladekreislauf Beschädigungen herbeiführen 
und Deine Gesundheit gefährden. Trenne das Toy während der 
Reinigung vom Ladekabel/Stromkreis.
 
Beschädigungsgefahr durch Magnetfelder! 
Magnetfelder können mechanische und elektronische Komponenten 
wie z. B. Herzschrittmacher beeinflussen. Verwende das Produkt 

EN Notes on use
Before using the toy, read this safety leaflet and the 

Quick Start Guide completely. Keep both the safety leaflet and 
the Quick Start Guide, as they contain important information on 
safe use of the toy, as well as providing the necessary technical 
and legal information. This toy is a sex toy for adults. It is not 
a medical device, or a product with medical or other healing 
properties. Proper use also includes compliance with the Quick 
Start Guide and the warnings listed here. The toy is rechargeable 
and enables easy, cable-free operation. It must be fully charged 
before being used for the first time. To charge, please use the 
enclosed USB charging cable only. The first charge can take up 
to eight hours. The cable must dock with both magnetic contacts 
on the toy’s metal contact points intended for this purpose. 
If the charging cable does not adhere to the contact points by 
itself, connect it to the electrical supply and wait a moment. 
The magnetic effect will thus be reactivated, and the contacts will 
connect automatically. 
 
Warning 
Risk of injury due to fire/inflammation!  
Do not extinguish the product with water. Do not throw the product 
into fire.
 
Risk of injury due to defective batteries! 
Improper handling of batteries can cause uncontrolled exothermic 
reactions. In such cases, dispose of the entire product immedi-
ately in an appropriate manner.
 
Risk of injury to children! 
Keep the toy out of the reach of children.
 
Risk of injury due to electric shock! 
Liquid can cause damage to the electrical supply and endanger 
your health. Separate the toy from the charging cable/electrical 
supply during cleaning.
 
Risk of damage due to magnetic fields! 
Magnetic fields can influence mechanical and electronic com-
ponents such as pacemakers. Do not use the product directly 
over a pacemaker. Contact your doctor for more information. 
Keep cards with magnetic stripes (such as credit cards) away 
from the product, as they may be damaged by the product’s 
magnet.
 
Danger of damage due to changing ambient 
temperatures! 
Changing ambient temperatures (e.g. after transport) can lead 
to condensation. In this case, do not use the toy until it has 
adapted to the new ambient temperature. 
 
Safe use in ambient temperature up to 50°C.
 
Risk of damage due to overcharging! 
Disconnect the charging cable from the electrical supply after 
each charge.
 
Safe charging in ambient temperature up to 45°C.
 

Information on device disposal and WEEE
This electrical appliance was first released after August 
13, 2005. In accordance with the European WEEE 
Directive and national regulations, the electrical appli-

ances and electronic parts included in this delivery must not be 
disposed of via your household waste. At the end of the product 
life, they must be disposed of at a municipal collection point in 
order to ensure environmentally friendly disposal.
 
Notes on batteries / rechargeable batteries
In the context of distributing batteries and rechargeable batte-
ries, in accordance with European regulations we are obliged 
to inform you, the consumer, of the following: You are legally 
obliged to return batteries and rechargeable batteries. After use, 
you can return them to us, take them to a municipal collection 
point, or deliver them to a local dealer free of charge. Batteries 
and rechargeable batteries are labelled as follows: 

 

These symbols mean that the batteries and rechargeable 
batteries cannot be disposed of by you, the consumer, via 
household waste. Batteries and rechargeable batteries 

Safety Information

 



nicht direkt über dem Herzschrittmacher. Kontaktiere für weitere 
Informationen Deinen behandelnden Arzt. Bringe keine Karten mit 
Magnetstreifen (z. B. Kreditkarten) in die Nähe des Produktes, 
da diese durch den am Produkt befindlichen Magneten beschädigt 
werden können.
 
Beschädigungsgefahr durch wechselnde Umgebungs- 
temperaturen! 
Wechselnde Umgebungstemperaturen (z. B. nach Transport) 
können zu Kondenswasserbildung führen. Nimm in diesem Fall das 
Toy erst in Betrieb, wenn es sich an die neue Umgebungstemperatur 
angepasst hat. 
 
Sichere Nutzung bis zu einer Umgebungstemperatur 
von 50°C.
 
Beschädigungsgefahr durch zu langes Laden! 
Trenne nach jedem Ladevorgang das Ladekabel vom Stromkreis.
 
Sicheres Laden bis zu einer Umgebungstemperatur von 
45°C.
 

Hinweise zum deutschen Elektrogesetz  
und WEEE in Europa 
Dieses Elektrogerät wurde nach dem 13. August 2005 
erstmalig in den Verkehr gebracht. Die im Lieferumfang 

enthaltenen Elektrogeräte und Elektronikteile dürfen gemäß der 
europäischen WEEE- Richtlinie und dem deutschen Elektro- und 
Elektronikgerätegesetz (ElektroG)/den jeweils geltenden nationalen 
Vorschriften nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Sie sind am 
Ende der Produktlebensdauer über kommunale Sammelstellen zu 
entsorgen. Gern informieren wir Dich im Fall der Rückgabe über 
eine entsprechende Sammelstelle in Deiner Nähe.
 
Hinweise zu Batterien/Akkus/Batteriegesetz
Im Zusammenhang mit dem Vertrieb von Batterien und Akkus sind 
wir als Händler gemäß dem Batteriegesetz verpflichtet, Dich als 
Verbraucher auf folgendes hinzuweisen: Du bist gesetzlich ver-
pflichtet, Batterien und Akkus zurückzugeben. Du kannst diese nach 
Gebrauch an uns zurücksenden, in einer kommunalen Sammelstelle 
oder unentgeltlich im Handel vor Ort zurückgeben. Produkte sind 
wie folgt gekennzeichnet: 

 

Diese Zeichen bedeuten, dass eine Entsorgung von Batterien und 
Akkus nicht über den Hausmüll durch den Verbraucher erfolgen 
darf und dass schadstoffhaltige Batterien mit einem dieser Zeichen 
versehen sind, bestehend aus einer durchgestrichenen Mülltonne 
und dem chemischen Symbol des für die Einstufung als schadstoff- 
haltig ausschlaggebenden Schwermetalls. Die zuvor genannten 
Symbole bedeuten im Einzelnen:
 
Pb = Batterie enthält Blei, Cd = Batterie enthält Cadmium,
Hg = Batterie enthält Quecksilber. 
 
Hinweis zu Lithiumbatterien/Akkus
Lithiumbatterien oder Akkus erkennst Du am chemischen Zeichen 
„Li“. Auch diese fallen unter das Batteriegesetz. Zusätzlich zu den 
vorstehend dargestellten Informationen weisen wir auf folgendes 
hin: Bitte achte darauf, dass bei der Rücksendung von Lithiumbatte- 
rien oder -akkus oder der Abgabe an Sammelgefäße für Alt- 
batterien beim Handel und bei öffentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungs- 
trägern die Batterien oder Akkus vollständig entladen sind. Zusätz- 
lich bitten wir Dich darum, die mit den Zeichen „+“ und „-“ 
gekennzeichneten Kontaktflächen der Batterien oder Akkus mit 
Klebeband zu isolieren, um jegliche Brandgefahr zu vermeiden. 
 

FR Mode d’emploi
Veuillez lire cette brochure de sécurité et le guide de 

démarrage rapide dans leur intégralité avant d’utiliser les jouets 
intimes. Les deux modes d’emploi doivent être conservés, car ils 
contiennent des informations importantes pour une utilisation sûre 
ainsi que des informations techniques et juridiques légales. Ce 
jouet est un jouet intime pour adultes, ni un dispositif médical, ni 
un produit ayant des effets médicaux ou d’autres effets curatifs. 
L’utilisation correcte comprend également l’observation du guide 
de démarrage rapide et des consignes de sécurité énumérés ici. 
Le jouet est rechargeable et permet une utilisation facile et sans 
fil. Il doit être complètement chargé avant la première utilisation. 
Utilisez uniquement le câble de chargement USB fourni. Le premier 
processus de charge peut prendre jusqu’à huit heures. Le câble 
doit se connecter avec les deux contacts magnétiques aux points 
de contact métalliques du jouet prévu à cet effet. Si le câble de 
charge ne se connecte pas tout seul, branchez-le au secteur et 
attendez un moment. L’effet magnétique est réactivé et les contacts 
se reconnectent automatiquement.

Consignes de sécurité
Risque de blessures en cas d’incendie/d’ignition !
Ne pas éteindre des flammes sortant du produit avec de l’eau. 
Ne pas jeter le produit dans une flamme ouverte.
 
Risque de blessures par des batteries défectueuses ! 
Une manipulation incorrecte peut provoquer des réactions 
exothermiques incontrôlées des batteries. Dans ce cas, éliminez 
immédiatement le produit complet de façon appropriée.
 
Risque de blessures pour les enfants !
Garder le jouet hors de la portée des enfants.
 
Risque de blessures par électrocution !
Le liquide peut endommager le circuit de charge et mettre la santé 
en danger.  Débrancher le jouet du câble/circuit du chargeur 
pendant le nettoyage.
 
Risque de dommages dus aux champs magnétiques !
Les champs magnétiques peuvent influencer les composants méca-
niques et électroniques tels que les stimulateurs cardiaques. Ne pas 
utiliser le produit directement au-dessus du stimulateur cardiaque. 
Si vous êtes concerné, veuillez contacter votre médecin traitant 
avant l’utilisation pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements. Ne 
pas placer des cartes avec des bandes magnétiques (par exemple 
des cartes de crédit) à proximité du produit, car elles peuvent 
être endommagées par l’aimant y incorporé.
 
Risque de dommages dus aux variations de température 
ambiante !
Les changements de température ambiante (par ex. après le 
transport) peuvent entraîner de la condensation. Dans ce cas, 
mettre le jouet en service que lorsqu’il ait atteint la nouvelle 
température ambiante. 
 
Utilisation en toute sécurité jusqu’à une température 
ambiante de 50 °C.
 
Risque de dommages dus à un chargement trop long !
Débrancher le câble de charge de l’alimentation électrique après 
chaque processus de charge.
 
Chargement en toute sécurité jusqu’à une température 
ambiante de 45 °C.
 

Remarques sur l‘élimination des appareils et 
DEEE
Cet appareil électrique a été mis sur le marché pour la 
première fois après le 13 août 2005. Conformément à la 

Directive européenne DEEE et aux prescriptions nationales en la 
matière, les appareils électriques et composants électroniques 
faisant partie du volume de livraison ne doivent pas être éliminés 
avec les déchets ménagers. Ils doivent être mis au rebut aux points 
de collecte des communes à la fin de la durée de vie du produit 
pour garantir une destruction écologique du produit.
 
Remarques sur les batteries/accumulateurs
Dans le cadre de la vente de batteries et d’accumulateurs, nous 
souhaitons te fournir les informations suivantes en tant que 
consommateur : il se peut qu’en raison de directives nationales 
légales tu sois obligé de rapporter les batteries et les accumulateurs 
à la fin de la durée de vie des produits. En cas de question 
concernant l’élimination des produits et pour des informations 
détaillées, adresse-toi à un centre d’accueil à proximité. 
Les batteries et accumulateurs sont marqués comme suit : 

Ces signes signifient que les piles et les accumulateurs contiennent 
le métal lourd représenté par son symbole chimique. Les symboles 
ci-dessus signifient en détail :
 
Pb = la pile contient du plomb, Cd = la pile contient du cadmium, 
Hg = la pile contient du mercure 
 
Remarque concernant les piles au lithium/accumulateurs 
Les piles au lithium ou les accumulateurs peuvent être identifiés 
par le symbole chimique « Li ». Outre les informations fournies 
ci-dessus, nous attirons votre attention sur les points suivants : 
veillez à ce que les piles au lithium ou les accumulateurs soient 
rapportés complètement déchargés au point de vente et dans les 
décharges publiques pour piles au lithium ou accumulateurs ou 
lors de leur remise aux conteneurs de collecte des piles usagées. 
En outre, veuillez isoler les surfaces de contact des piles ou des 
accumulateurs marqués « + » et « - » avec du ruban adhésif pour 
éviter tout risque d‘incendie.
 
Limitation de responsabilité
Triple A Import GmbH et/ou ses distributeurs reconnaissent leur 



responsabilité selon les dispositions légales pour des dommages 
causés par un comportement intentionnel ou une négligence grave 
de Triple A Import GmbH, d‘un de ses représentants ou agents. 
Triple A Import GmbH et/ou ses distributeurs n‘engage sa respons-
abilité que pour les dommages dus à un comportement intentionnel 
ou une négligence grave, à l‘exception  des atteintes à la vie, à 
l‘intégrité physique et à la santé ainsi qu‘en cas de non respect des 
obligations contractuelles essentielles (obligations majeures). En 
outre, la responsabilité envers les consommateurs, en raison de la 
garantie assurée, est limitée aux dommages typiques prévisibles à 
la conclusion du contrat et, en outre, à la hauteur des dommages 
moyens propre au contrat, sauf en cas de comportement inten- 
tionnel ou de négligence grave ou de dommages portant atteinte 
à la vie, à l‘intégrité physique et à la santé ainsi qu‘en cas de 
non-respect des obligations contractuelles essentielles (obligations 
majeures). Cela est également valable pour les dommages 
indirects, en particulier pour une perte de profit. Envers les entre-
preneurs, la responsabilité est limitée aux dommages typiques 
prévisibles à la conclusion du contrat et, en outre, à la hauteur des 
dommages moyens propre au contrat, sauf en cas de dommages 
portant atteinte à la vie, à l‘intégrité physique et à la santé ou 
de comportement intentionnel ou de négligence grave de Triple 
A Import GmbH et/ou de ses distributeurs. Cela est également 
valable pour les dommages indirects, en particulier pour une perte 
de profit. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour des dommages 
liés à : un non-respect du mode d‘emploi/une utilisation non 
conforme/une transformation de la propre initiative de l‘utilisateur/
des modifications techniques/une utilisation de pièces détachées 
non autorisées/une utilisation d‘accessoires non autorisés
 
Les prétentions en matière de la responsabilité selon la loi sur la 
responsabilité pour défaut d‘une qualité assurée n‘en seront pas  
affectées. 
 
ES Indicaciones de uso

El folleto de seguridad y la guía de inicio rápido deben 
leerse íntegramente antes de poner en funcionamiento el juguete. 
Conserve ambos manuales, ya que contienen información impor- 
tante sobre el uso seguro y sobre obligaciones legales técnicas 
y de información. Este es un juguete sexual para adultos, no se 
trata de un producto sanitario ni tiene efectos medicinales u otros 
efectos curativos. El uso conforme a lo previsto también incluye la 
observación de la guía de inicio rápido, así como las advertencias 
de seguridad indicadas a continuación. El juguete es recargable 
y permite un funcionamiento sencillo e inalámbrico. Antes de su 
primera utilización debe cargarse completamente. Utiliza para 
ello exclusivamente el cable de carga USB suministrado. El primer 
proceso de carga puede tardar hasta ocho horas. El cable debe  
acoplarse con ambos contactos magnéticos a los puntos de con- 
tacto metálicos del juguete previstos para tal fin. Si el cable de  
carga no se acopla por sí mismo, conéctalo a la fuente de alimen-
tación y espera un momento. Esto activa de nuevo el efecto mag-
nético y permite que los contactos se conecten automáticamente.
 
Advertencias
¡Peligro de lesiones por fuego/ignición! 
No extinguir con agua. No arrojar el producto al fuego.
 
¡Peligro de lesiones por baterías defectuosas! 
La manipulación indebida puede causar reacciones exotérmicas 
incontroladas de las baterías. En este caso, desecha el producto 
completo de forma adecuada e inmediata.
 
¡Peligro de lesiones en niños! 
Mantén el juguete fuera del alcance de los niños.
 
¡Peligro de lesiones por descarga eléctrica! 
El líquido puede dañar el circuito de carga y poner en peligro 
tu salud. Desconecta el juguete del cable de carga/fuente de 
alimentación durante la limpieza.
 
¡Peligro de daños por campos magnéticos! 
Los campos magnéticos pueden influir en componentes 
mecánicos y electrónicos como, p. ej., marcapasos. No utilices el 
producto directamente sobre el marcapasos. Ponte en contacto 
con el médico responsable de tu tratamiento para obtener más 
información. No coloques tarjetas con banda magnética (p. ej., 
tarjetas de crédito) cerca del producto, ya que pueden dañarse 
debido al imán del producto.
 
¡Peligro de daños debido a variaciones de la temperatura 
ambiente! 
La variación de la temperatura ambiente (p. ej., después del 
transporte) puede causar condensación. En este caso, no pongas 
el juguete en funcionamiento hasta haberse adaptado a la nueva 
temperatura ambiente. 
 
Uso seguro a una temperatura ambiental de hasta 50°C.

¡Peligro de daños debido a una carga demasiado larga! 
Desconecta el cable de carga de la fuente de alimentación 
después de cada proceso de carga.
 
Carga segura a una temperatura ambiental hasta de 45°C.
 

Indicaciones relativas a la eliminación de los 
equipos y RAEE
Este dispositivo eléctrico se comercializó por primera vez el 
13 de agosto de 2005. De conformidad con la Directiva  

europea RAEE y las normas nacionales, los dispositivos y compo- 
nentes eléctricos incluidos en el volumen de suministro no deben 
eliminarse con los residuos domésticos. Para garantizar una eli-
minación respetuosa con el medio ambiente, una vez ha finalizado 
la vida útil del producto, este debe entregarse en los puntos de 
recogida de su municipio.
 
Indicaciones relativas a las pilas/baterías
En relación con la venta de pilas y baterías recargables como 
distribuidores estamos obligados a indicarte a ti, consumidor, 
lo siguiente: Podrías estar obligado por tu legislación nacional 
a entregar las pilas y las baterías en un lugar determinado cuando 
hayan concluido su vida útil. Puedes consultar información detalla-
da sobre la normativa de eliminación a un punto de contacto de 
tu entorno. Las pilas y baterías están identificadas como sigue: 

Esos símbolos significan que las pilas y baterías contienen el metal 
pesado que se muestra con el símbolo químico. Los diferentes 
símbolos anteriormente mencionados significan lo siguiente:
 
Pb = pila con plomo, Cd = pila con cadmio, Hg = pila con 
mercurio 
 
Indicaciones relativas a las pilas/baterías de litio
Las pilas o baterías de litio se reconocen con el símbolo químico 
«Li». Además de las informaciones detalladas, queremos desta-
car lo siguiente: antes de devolver pilas o baterías recargables 
de litio, o de entregarlas en un contenedor para pilas viejas en el 
comercio o en los centros de gestión pública de residuos, las pilas 
o baterías recargables deben estar completamente descargadas. 
Te pedimos también que aísles las superficies de contacto mar-
cadas con «+» y «-» de las pilas o baterías recargables con cinta 
adhesiva, para prevenir cualquier riesgo de incendio. 
 
Limitación de responsabilidad 
La empresa Triple A Import GmbH o sus minoristas responden 
de los daños derivados de una conducta dolosa o gravemente 
negligente por parte de Triple A Import GmbH, un representante 
o un auxiliar ejecutivo de conformidad con las disposiciones 
legales. A excepción de la vulneración de la vida, la integridad 
física o la salud, así como de la vulneración de las obligaciones 
contractuales esenciales (obligaciones fundamentales), la 
empresa Triple A Import GmbH o sus minoristas únicamente 
se hacen responsables de los daños atribuibles a una conducta 
dolosa o gravemente negligente. Esto también se aplica a daños 
resultantes indirectos, especialmente por pérdida de beneficios. 
Por lo demás, la responsabilidad frente a los consumidores 
en virtud de la garantía asumida, salvo en caso de conducta 
dolosa o gravemente negligente o en caso de vulneración de la 
vida, la integridad física o la salud, así como de la vulneración 
de las obligaciones contractuales esenciales (obligaciones 
fundamentales), se limita a los daños típicamente previsibles 
en el momento de la celebración del contrato y, por lo demás, 
a la cuantía de los daños medios habituales contractuamente.  
Esto también se aplica a daños resultantes indirectos, especial- 
mente por pérdida de beneficios. La responsabilidad frente a  
empresarios, salvo en caso de vulneración de la vida, la inte- 
gridad física o la salud, o en caso de conducta dolosa o 
gravemente negligente por parte de Triple A Import GmbH y 
sus minoristas, se limita a los daños típicamente previsibles en 
el momento de la celebración del contrato y, por lo demás, 
a la cuantía de los daños medios habituales contractualmente. 
Esto también se aplica a daños indirectos, especialmente por 
pérdida de beneficios. No se asume ninguna responsabilidad 
por daños debidos a: Inobservancia de las instrucciones/
Uso no previsto/Modificaciones arbitrarias/Modificaciones 
técnicas/Uso de piezas de recambio no autorizadas/Uso de 
accesorios no autorizados
 
Las reclamaciones de responsabilidad en virtud de la Ley de Res-
ponsabilidad civil por daños causados por productos defectuosos 
permanecen inalteradas.
 
PT Avisos sobre a utilização

Antes de colocar o brinquedo em funcionamento, leia 
completamente este folheto de segurança e o Guia de Início 



Rápido. Ambas as instruções devem ser guardadas, pois contêm 
informações importantes sobre o uso seguro e sobre os requisitos 
de informação técnica e legal. O brinquedo trata-se de um brin-
quedo sexual para adulto e não um dispositivo médico, produto 
com propriedades medicinais ou quaisquer outras propriedades 
curativas. O uso adequado também inclui conformidade com o 
Guia de início rápido e as advertências listadas aqui. O brinquedo 
é recarregável e permite uma operação fácil e sem fio. Deve ser 
totalmente carregado antes da primeira utilização. Para isso, basta 
usar o cabo de carregamento USB fornecido. A primeira carga 
pode levar até oito horas. O cabo deve encaixar com os dois con-
tactos magnéticos nos designados pontos de contacto de metal do 
brinquedo. Se o cabo de carregamento não prender, conecte-o 
ao circuito elétrico e aguarde um momento. O efeito magnético é 
reativado e os contactos se conectam automaticamente.

Advertência
Risco de lesão devido a incêndio/inflamação! 
Não extinga o produto com água. Não jogue o produto no fogo.

Risco de lesão devido a pilhas defeituosas! 
O manuseio inadequado das baterias pode causar reações 
exotérmicas descontroladas. Em tal caso, elimine o produto por 
completo imediatamente e de maneira apropriado.

Risco de lesão em crianças! 
Mantenha o brinquedo fora do alcance de crianças.

Risco de lesão devido a choque elétrico! 
Líquidos podem causar danos ao circuito de carga e colocar a sua 
saúde em risco. Separe o brinquedo do cabo de carregamento/
circuito de corrente durante a limpeza.

Risco de danos devido a campos magnéticos! 
Campos magnéticos podem influenciar componentes mecânicos 
e eletrônicos, por exemplo, pacemakers. Não use o produto 
diretamente sobre o pacemaker. Contacte o seu médico para 
mais informações. Não coloque cartões com faixas magnéticas 
(como cartões de crédito) próximo do produto, pois podem ser 
danificados pelo imã no produto.

Risco de danos devido a variações na temperatura 
ambiente! 
Variações na temperatura ambiente (por exemplo, após o trans-
porte) podem resultar em condensação. Neste caso, utilize o  
brinquedo somente quando este estiver adaptado à nova tempe-
ratura ambiente. 

Utilização segura até uma temperatura ambiente de 50 °C.

Risco de danos devido a carga excessiva! 
Desligue o cabo de carregamento do circuito de corrente após 
cada carregamento.

Carregamento seguro até uma temperatura ambiente 
de 45 °C.

Instruções para a eliminação e REEE de 
aparelhos
Este equipamento elétrico foi comercializado pela primeira 
vez em 13 de agosto de 2005. O equipamento elétrico e as 

peças eletrónicas incluídos na entrega não podem ser eliminados 
com o lixo doméstico, segundo as diretivas nacionais relativas a 
equipamento elétrico e eletrónico. No final do tempo de vida do 
produto, estes devem ser eliminados nos pontos de recolha públi-
cos, para garantir uma eliminação ambientalmente segura.

Indicações sobre baterias/pilhas
No que diz respeito à comercialização de baterias e pilhas, nos 
termos das regulamentações europeias sobre baterias, estamos 
obrigados a informar o consumidor do seguinte: O consumidor 
está legalmente obrigado a devolver as baterias e pilhas 
recarregáveis. Após a utilização, podes enviá-las para a nossa 
empresa ou entregá-las num ponto de recolha público local, 
sem quaisquer custos. As baterias e pilhas estão marcadas da 
seguinte forma: 

Estes símbolos significam que as baterias e pilhas recarregáveis 
não podem ser eliminadas juntamente com o lixo doméstico e 
que as baterias com substâncias prejudiciais serão identificadas 
com este símbolo, constituído por um contentor de lixo com uma 
cruz e com o símbolo químico do metal pesado que é o principal 
poluente. Os símbolos acima referidos têm o seguinte significado:

Pb = a pilha contém chumbo, Cd = a pilha contém cádmio,
Hg = a pilha contém mercúrio 

Indicações relativas a baterias/pilhas de lítio
Consegues distinguir as baterias ou pilhas de lítio pelo símbolo 
químico “Li”. Além da informação acima, gostaríamos de 
chamar a atenção para os seguintes aspetos: Aquando da 
devolução ou entrega nos pontos de recolha públicos ou 
pontos de recolha para pilhas usadas dos retalhistas, deves 
certificar-te de que as baterias ou pilhas recarregáveis de 
lítio ou acumuladores estão totalmente descarregados. Além 
disso, gostaríamos de solicitar que isoles com fita as áreas de 
contacto de baterias ou pilhas recarregáveis identificadas 
com „+“ e „-“, para evitar risco de incêndio.  
 
Limitação de responsabilidade 
A Triple A Import GmbH e/ou os seus distribuidores são respon- 
sáveis por qualquer dano causado por conduta intencional ou 
grosseiramente negligente da Triple A Import GmbH, de um re-
presentante ou agente indireto, de acordo com as disposições 
legais. Com exceção de lesões corporais, prejuízos à saúde e 
risco de morte e da violação de obrigações contratuais essen-
ciais (obrigações cardeais), a Triple A Import GmbH  e/ou 
os seus distribuidores apenas se responsabilizam por danos 
resultantes de conduta intencional ou negligente. Isso também 
se aplica a danos consequenciais indiretos, em particular lucros 
cessantes. Para além disso, a responsabilidade perante os 
consumidores, devido a uma garantia concedida, exceto no 
caso de conduta dolosa ou com negligência grosseira ou de 
danos resultantes de lesões corporais, prejuízos à saúde e risco 
de morte e a violação de obrigações contratuais essenciais 
(obrigações cardinais) para os danos tipicamente previsíveis 
na conclusão do contrato, sendo o valor limitado aos danos 
médios típicos do contrato. Isso também se aplica a danos 
consequenciais indiretos, em particular lucros cessantes. Perante 
empresários, a responsabilidade é limitada, exceto em caso de 
lesões corporais, prejuízos à saúde e risco da morte ou conduta 
intencional ou grosseiramente negligente por parte da Triple A 
Import GmbH e/ou os seus distribuidores aos danos tipicamente 
previsíveis na conclusão do contrato, sendo o valor limitado aos  
danos médios típicos do contrato. Isto também se aplica a danos 
indiretos, em particular a lucros cessantes. Não será assumida 
nenhuma responsabilidade por danos devidos a:
 
Não observância das instruções/Utilização não prevista/
Modificações não autorizadas/Alterações técnicas/
Utilização de peças sobressalentes não aprovadas /Utilização 
de acessórios não aprovados
 
Reivindicações de responsabilidade sob o amparo da lei alemã 
de responsabilidade sobre um produto não são afetadas.
 

IT Istruzioni per l‘uso
Prima di mettere in funzione il Toy leggere integralmente 

questo opuscolo dedicato alla sicurezza e la Quick Start Guide. 
Entrambe le istruzioni vanno conservate in quanto contengono 
informazioni importanti per un utilizzo sicuro e riguardo a obb-
lighi di informazione tecnica e giuridica. Il toy è un giocattolo 
sessuale per adulti, non un medicamento né un prodotto con 
effetto terapeutico medico o di altro genere. L’utilizzo secondo 
la destinazione d’uso prevede anche il rispetto della Quick Start  
Guide nonché delle avvertenze qui contenute. Il Toy è ricarica-
bile e consente l’uso senza cavi. Prima della prima applicazione 
deve essere completamente caricato. Allo scopo utilizzare solo 
il cavo di carica USB allegato. Il primo processo di carica può 
durare fino a otto ore. Il cavo deve essere inserito nel dock 
collegando entrambi i contatti magnetici ai punti di contatto 
metallici del toy appositamente previsti. Qualora il cavo di rica- 
rica non consenta direttamente il collegamento, collegarlo al 
circuito elettrico e attendere qualche istante. In tal modo l’azione 
del magnete si riattiva e i contatti si collegano automaticamente.
 
Avvertenze
Rischio di lesioni da incendio/accensione!
Non eliminare il prodotto con acqua. Non gettare il prodotto 
nel fuoco.
 
Rischio di lesioni da batterie difettose!
L’uso inadeguato può provocare reazioni esotermiche incontrol- 
late delle batterie. In tal caso eliminare subito l’intero prodotto.

Rischio di lesioni per i bambini!
Conservare il toy fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Rischio di lesioni da elettrocuzione!
I liquidi possono danneggiare il circuito di carica e mettere a 
rischio la salute. Durante la pulizia staccare il toy dal cavo di 
ricarica/circuito elettrico.

Rischio di danni da campi magnetici!
I campi magnetici possono influenzare componenti meccanici 
ed elettronici, come per es. pacemaker. Utilizzare il prodotto 



mortali, corporali o alla salute o di comportamento doloso o 
gravemente negligente di Triple A Import GmbH e/o dei relativi 
dettaglianti, si limiterà ai danni tipicamente prevedibili in sede di 
stipula del contratto ed equivalenti all’importo medio dei danni 
tipici del contratto. Tale disposizione è valida altresì per eventuali 
danni indiretti, come in particolare il mancato guadagno. Non si 
risponderà di alcun danno derivante da:
 
Mancato rispetto delle istruzioni/Uso non conforme/ Modifiche 
apportate di propria iniziativa/Modifiche tecniche/ 
Utilizzo di ricambi non autorizzati/Utilizzo di accessori non 
autorizzati
 
Rimangono impregiudicate le eventuali rivendicazioni per 
responsabilità basata sulle disposizioni di legge in materia di 
responsabilità del prodotto.
 

UK Вказівки щодо використання
Перед початком користування іграшкою повністю 

прочитайте цю брошуру з безпеки та інструкцію. Слід зберегти 
обидві інструкції, тому що в них міститься важлива інформація 
щодо безпечного користування і щодо вимог до технічної і 
юридичної інформації. Виріб – це секс-іграшка для дорослих 
і не є медичним виробом або продуктом з медичною або 
іншою лікувальною дією. Належне використання передбачає 
дотримання інструкції з швидкого старту, а також наведених 
тут попереджень. Іграшку можна перезаряджати, що 
забезпечує простоту використання без кабелю. Перед 
першим застосуванням її необхідно повністю зарядити. Для 
цього використовуй тільки USB кабель зарядки, що додається 
в комплекті. Перша зарядка може тривати до восьми годин. 
Кабель повинен з‘єднуватись з двома магнітними контактами 
на спеціально передбачених металевих контактних місцях 
іграшки. Якщо кабель не тримається самостійно, підключи його 
до електричної мережі і зачекай деякий час. Знову з‘явиться 
магнітний ефект і контакти приєднаються автоматично.
 
Попередження
Небезпека травмування внаслідок пожежі/ загоряння! 
Не гаси виріб водою. Не кидай виріб у вогонь.
 
Небезпека травмування через несправний акумулятор!
Через неправильне поводження акумулятори можуть 
неконтрольовано нагріватися. В цьому випадку відразу ж 
утилізуй цілком весь виріб відповідним чином.
 
Небезпека травмування дітей! 
Зберігай іграшку в недосяжному для дітей місці.
 
Небезпека травмування через ураження електричним 
струмом! 
Рідина може привести до пошкоджень зарядного ланцюга, 
створюючи загрозу твоєму здоров‘ю. Під час очищення 
від‘єднай іграшку від зарядного кабелю/ електромережі.
 
Небезпека пошкодження через магнітні поля! 
Магнітні поля можуть впливати на механічні та електронні 
компоненти, такі як кардіостимулятор. Не використовуй 
виріб поблизу кардіостимулятора. Для отримання додаткової 
інформації звернися до свого лікаря. Карти з магнітною 
смужкою (наприклад, кредитні картки) не повинні знаходитися 
поблизу виробу, оскільки вони можуть бути пошкоджені 
магнітом, що знаходиться у виробі.
 
Небезпека пошкодження через перепади температури 
навколишнього середовища! 
Перепади температури навколишнього середовища 
можуть викликати утворення конденсату (наприклад, при  
транспортуванні). В цьому випадку іграшку можна 
використовувати тільки коли вона досягне температури 
навколишнього середовища. 
 
Безпечне використання при температурі навколишнього 
середовища до 50 °C.

Небезпека пошкодження через занадто тривалу зарядку! 
Щоразу після зарядки відключай зарядний кабель від 
електромережі.
 
Безпечне заряджання при температурі навколишнього 
середовища до 45 °C.
 

Вказівки до утилізації приладу
Національні положення в вашій країні можуть 
забороняти утилізувати електронний прилад та 
електроні деталі, які входять до комплекту постачання, 

разом з побутовим сміттям. Після закінчення їх строку дії їх 
треба здавати до певних комунальних збірних пунктів або 
місць утилізації відповідно до норм зберігання навколишнього 

non direttamente via pacemaker. Per ulteriori informazioni 
rivolgersi al proprio medico. Non avvicinare al prodotto schede 
con bande magnetiche (per es. carte di credito), in quanto i 
magneti presenti nel prodotto potrebbero danneggiarle.
 
Rischio di danni da variazione della temperatura 
ambiente!
La variazione della temperatura ambiente (per es. dopo il 
trasporto) può provocare la formazione di condensa. In questo 
caso mettere in funzione il toy quando si è adattato alla nuova 
temperatura ambiente.
 
Utilizzo sicuro fino a una temperatura ambiente di 
50 °C.
 
Rischio di danno da ricarica troppo prolungata!
Dopo ogni ricarica staccare il cavo di ricarica dal circuito 
elettrico.
 
Ricarica sicura fino a una temperatura ambiente di 
45 °C.
 

Indicazioni per lo smaltimento  
dell’apparecchio e WEE
Questo apparecchio elettrico è stato commercializzato 
per la prima volta dopo il 13 agosto 2005. Conforme- 

mente alla direttiva europea sui RAEE, le parti elettriche ed 
elettroniche incluse nella fornitura non devono essere smaltite 
con i rifiuti domestici. Alla fine della loro durata di vita, i prodotti 
devono essere smaltiti nei punti di raccolta comunali al fine di 
garantire uno smaltimento ecologico.
 
Indicazioni sulle batterie/sugli accumulatori
In quanto distributori nel settore del commercio di batterie e 
accumulatori siamo obbligati dalle disposizioni europee a 
informare i consumatori su quanto segue: in quanto utente sei 
tenuto per legge a restituire le batterie e gli accumulatori esauriti. 
Dopo l’utilizzo puoi rinviarli a noi presso un punto di raccolta 
comunale o restituirli al rivenditore locale. Le batterie e gli 
accumulatori sono contrassegnati come segue: 

Questi simboli significano che le batterie e gli accumulatori 
non possono essere smaltiti dal consumatore insieme ai rifiuti 
domestici e che le batterie e gli accumulatori che contengono 
sostanze nocive sono contrassegnate da uno di questi simboli, 
un contenitore cancellato da una croce e il simbolo chimico 
del metallo pesante che rappresenta il principale inquinante. 
I simboli di cui sopra significano nello specifico:
 
Pb = batteria contenente piombo, Cd = batteria contenente 
cadmio, Hg = batteria contenente mercurio 
 
Avvertenza sulle batterie/accumulatori al litio
Le batterie o gli accumulatori al litio sono riconoscibili per il  
simbolo chimico “Li”. Oltre alle informazioni di cui sopra racco-
mandiamo quanto segue: le batterie o gli accumulatori al litio 
che vengono rispediti o riconsegnati presso i punti di raccolta e 
le batterie esaurite restituite al rivenditore o al centro di raccolta 
e smaltimento di rifiuti devono essere completamente scarichi. 
Inoltre raccomandiamo di isolare con un nastro adesivo i punti 
di contatto delle batterie o degli accumulatori contrassegnati 
dai segni “+” e “-” per prevenire i rischi di incendio. 
 
Limitazione della responsabilità
La Triple A Import GmbH e/o i relativi dettaglianti saranno 
responsabili per danni cagionati da comportamento doloso o 
gravemente negligente della stessa Triple A Import GmbH, di 
un suo rappresentante o agente, secondo quanto stabilito dalle 
disposizioni di legge. Fatti salvi i casi di lesioni mortali, corporali 
o alla salute, nonché di violazione di obblighi contrattuali 
sostanziali (obblighi essenziali), Triple A Import GmbH e/o 
i relativi dettaglianti risponderanno solo dei danni imputabili a 
comportamento doloso o gravemente negligente. Tale dispo-
sizione è valida altresì per eventuali danni conseguenti indiretti, 
come in particolare il mancato guadagno. Per il resto, la 
responsabilità nei confronti dei consumatori basata su una delle 
garanzie assunte, esclusi i casi di comportamento doloso o 
gravemente negligente o di danni derivanti da lesioni mortali, 
corporali o alla salute e da violazione di obblighi contrattuali 
sostanziali (obblighi essenziali), si limita ai danni tipicamente 
prevedibili in sede di stipula del contratto ed equivalenti 
all’importo medio dei danni tipici del contratto. Tale disposizione 
è valida altresì per eventuali danni conseguenti indiretti, come 
in particolare il mancato guadagno. Nei confronti delle 
aziende, la responsabilità, ad esclusione dei casi di lesioni 



середовища Для отримання більш детальної інформації 
з питань про утилізацію зверніться до найближчого 
відповідного органу.
 
Вказівка щодо батарейок / акумуляторів
Ураховуючи те, що в пристрої використовуються батарейки та 
акумулятори, ми маємо вказати вам на наступне: Національні 
законні положення можуть вимагати від вас повертати 
батарейки та акумулятори після закінчення їх терміну дії. Для 
отримання більш детальної інформації з питань про утилізацію 
зверніться до найближчого відповідного органу. Батарейки та 
акумулятори мають наступне маркування: 
 

Ці символи вказують на те, що батарейки та акумулятори 
містять певні важкі матеріали. Наведені вище символи 
означають наступне:
 
Pb = батарейка містить свинець, Cd = батарейка містить кадмій,
Hg = батарейка містить ртуть 
 
Вказівка щодо літієвих батарейок / акумуляторів
Li вказує на те, що в пристрої використовується літієва 
батарейка / акумулятор. Окрім вказаного вище зверніть увагу 
на наступне: Перед тим, як відправити літієву батарейку або 
акумулятор, віддати їх у пункт для збору старих батарейок в 
місцях продажу або до державних правових організацій, які  
займаються утилізацією, перевірте, щоб батарейки та 
акумулятори були повністю розряджені. Також ми прохаємо вас 
ізолювати за допомогою скотчу контакти із позначеннями «+» 
та «-» на батарейках та акумуляторах — це допоможе запобігти 
виникненню пожежі.
 
Обмеження відповідальності
Triple A Import GmbH та/або її підприємство роздрібної 
торгівлі несуть відповідальність за збитки через навмисні 
або грубі халатні дії Triple A Import GmbH, представника 
або уповноваженої особи компанії відповідно до положень 
закону. За виключенням ризиків для життя, фізичного стану 
та здоров‘я, а також порушення договірних зобов‘язань 
(основних обов‘язків за угодою) Triple A Import GmbH та / 
або її підприємство роздрібної торгівлі несуть відповідальність 
лише за ті пошкодження, які виникли через навмисні або 
грубі халатні дії. Це також стосується побічних збитків, 
зокрема, втраченого доходу. В усіх інших випадках користувач 
несе відповідальність відповідно до отриманої гарантії за 
пошкодження, які зазвичай вказують при укладанні угоди, 
та усі інші пошкодження, які підпадають під усередненні 
витрати за договором, окрім навмисних або грубих халатних 
дій або пошкоджень через ризики для життя, фізичного стану 
та здоров‘я та порушень договірних зобов‘язань (основних 
обов‘язків за угодою). Це також стосується побічних збитків, 
зокрема, втраченого доходу. Підприємець несе відповідальність 
за пошкодження, які зазвичай вказують при укладанні угоди, та 
усі інші пошкодження, які підпадають під усередненні витрати 
за договором, окрім навмисних або грубих халатних дій з 
боку Triple A Import GmbH та/або її підприємства роздрібної 
торгівлі. Це також стосується побічних збитків, зокрема, 
втраченого доходу. Виробник не несе жодної відповідальності 
в наступних випадках:
 
недотримання інструкції/неналежне використання/внесення  
змін власноруч/технічні зміни/використання недозволених 
запасних частин/використання недозволених комплектуючих
 
Право вимагати відповідальності діє без змін відповідно 
до Закону про відповідальність товаровиробника за якість 
продукції, яку він виробляє.
 

RU Указания по использованию
Перед началом использования игрушки полностью 

прочитайте эту брошюру по безоп-асности и краткое 
руководство. Следует сохранить обе инструкции, так как в них 
содержится важная информация о безопасном использовании и о 
требованиях к технической и юридической информации. Изделие 
относится к секс-игрушкам для взрослых, не является медицинским 
изделием и изделием с медицинским или другим лечебным 
действием. Надлежащее использование предполагает соблюдение 
руководства по быстрому старту, а также приведенных здесь 
предупреждающих указаний. Игрушку можно перезаряжать, 
что обеспечивает простоту использования без кабеля. Перед 
первым применением ее необходимо полностью зарядить. Для 
этого используй только прилагаемый в комплекте USB-кабель 
зарядки. Первая зарядка может продлиться до восьми 

часов. Кабель должен состыковываться с двумя магнитными 
контактами на специально предусмотренных металлических 
контактных местах игрушки. Если кабель не держится 
самостоятельно, подсоедини его к электрической сети и 
подожди какое-то время. Магнитный эффект снова появится и 
контакты присоединятся автоматически.
 
Предупреждения
Опасность травмирования вследствие пожара/ 
возгорания! 
Не гаси возгоревшееся изделие водой. Не бросай изделие в огонь.
 
Опасность травмирования из-за неисправного 
аккумулятора!
Из-за неправильного обращения аккумуляторы могут 
неконтролируемо нагреваться. В таком случае сразу же 
утилизируй все изделие соответствующим образом.
 
Опасность травмирования детей! 
Храни игрушку в недосягаемом для детей месте.
 
Опасность травмирования из-за удара током! 
Жидкость может привести к повреждениям зарядной цепи, 
создавая угрозу твоему здоровью. Во время очистки отсоедини 
игрушку от зарядного кабеля/электросети.
 
Опасность повреждений из-за магнитных полей! 
Магнитные поля могут влиять на механические и электронные 
компоненты, например, кардиостимулятор. Не используй 
изделие вблизи кардиостимулятора. Для получения 
дополнительной информации обратись к своему лечащему 
врачу. Карты с магнитной полоской (например, кредитные 
карты) не должны находиться вблизи изделия, поскольку они 
могут быть повреждены находящимся в изделии магнитом.
 
Опасность повреждения из-за перепада температуры 
окружающей среды! 
Перепады температуры окружающей среды могут вызвать 
образование конденсата (например, при транспортировке). 
В этом случае игрушку можно использовать, только когда она 
достигнет температуры окружающей среды. 
 
Безопасное использование при температуре 
окружающей среды до 50 °C.
 
Опасность повреждения из-за слишком длительной 
зарядки! 
Каждый раз после зарядки отсоединяй зарядный кабель от 
электросети.
 
Безопасная зарядка при температуре окружающей 
среды до 45 °C.
 

Указания по утилизации устройства
Согласно действующим в твоей стране правилам, 
входящие в комплект поставки электрические приборы 
и электронные части нельзя выбрасывать в бытовой 

мусор, а по окончании срока службы их необходимо 
сдавать в определенные коммунальные пункты сбора 
вторсырья, специальные пункты утилизации, для утилизации 
с соблюдением экологических норм. При возникновении 
вопросов и для получения более точной информации по 
утилизации обращайся в ближайший орган администрации.
 
Указания относительно батарей/ аккумулятора
В связи с продажей батарей и аккумуляторов мы хотели бы 
указать тебе, как пользователю, на следующее: может 
случиться, что на основании законодательных национальных 
предписаний ты будешь обязан сдать  батареи и аккумуляторы 
по окончании срока их службы. При возникновении 
вопросов и для получения более точной информации по 
утилизации обращайся в ближайший орган администрации. 
Батареи и аккумуляторы маркированы следующим образом:

Эта маркировка означает, что батареи и аккумуляторы 
содержат тяжелый металл, обозначенный в виде символа 
химического элемента. Указанные символы обозначают, 
в частности:
 
Pb = батарея содержит свинец, Cd = батарея содержит 
кадмий, Hg = батарея содержит ртуть 
 
Указания относительно литиевых батарей/ 
аккумуляторов
Литиевые батареи или аккумуляторы отличаются наличием 
символа химического элемента «Li». Дополнительно 
к вышеперечисленной информации мы указываем на 



следующее: Пожалуйста, обрати внимание, что при возврате 
литиевых батарей или аккумуляторов или при выбрасывании 
отработанных батарей в сборочные контейнеры в магазине 
или в общественно-правовых организациях по утилизации, 
батареи и аккумуляторы должны быть полностью разряжены. К 
тому же, мы просим изолировать клейкой лентой поверхности 
контактов батарей или аккумуляторов, обозначенные 
символами «+» и «-», чтобы избежать риска возникновения 
пожара. 
 
Ограничение ответственности
Компания Triple A Import GmbH и/или ее розничные торговцы 
несут ответственность за ущерб, возникший по причине 
умышленного действия или грубой халатности компании 
Triple A Import GmbH, представителя или уполномоченного 
исполнителя, в соответствии с правовыми положениями. 
За исключением вреда для жизни, телесных повреждений 
и вреда для здоровья и нарушения важных договорных 
обязательств (главные обязательства) компания Triple A Import 
GmbH и/или ее розничные торговцы несут ответственность 
только за ущерб, возникший по причине умышленного действия 
или грубой халатности. Это касается также косвенного ущерба, 
в частности, упущенной прибыли. В остальном ответственность 
в отношении потребителя на основании взятой на себя 
гарантии, кроме случаев умышленных действий или грубой 
халатности или в случае вреда для жизни, здоровья и телесных 
повреждений, а также нарушения важных договорных 
обязательств (главные обязательства), ограничивается 
предусмотренными в типовом договоре убытками и величиной 
оговоренных в типовом договоре усредненных убытков. Это 
касается также косвенного ущерба, в частности, упущенной 
прибыли. В отношении предпринимателей ответственность 
за ущерб, кроме вреда для жизни, здоровья и телесных 
повреждений или грубой халатности и умышленных действий 
компании Triple A Import GmbH и/ или ее розничных торговцев, 
ограничен предусмотренными в типовом договоре убытками 
и зависит от величины оговоренных в типовом договоре 
усредненных убытков. Это действительно также для косвенного 
ущерба, в частности, упущенной прибыли. 
 
Ответственность за ущерб исключается в следующих случаях:
 
несоблюдение инструкции/ненадлежащее использование/
самовольное изменение конструкции/технические изменения/ 
использование не допущенных запасных частей/
использование не допущенных принадлежностей
 
Требования к ответственности в соответствии с Законом об 
ответственности за качество выпускаемой продукции остаются 
неизменными.
 

JA 使用に関する説明
おもちゃの使用を開始する前に、この安全ハンド

ブックとクイックスタートガイドをすべて読まなくては
いけません。両取扱説明書は安全な使用ならびに技術・
法的情報提供義務に関する重要な情報を含んでいるた
め、保管しておかなければいけません。このおもちゃは
大人の性的なおもちゃであり、医療用品ではなく、医学
的その他の治療効果が得られるものではありません。
正しいご使用のために、本文書の注意事項やクイックス
タートガイドを参照してください。このおもちゃは充電
式であり、簡単でワイヤレスな使用が可能です。一番最
初のご使用の前には完全に充電される必要があります。
ご使用いただけるのは付属のUSB充電ケーブルのみで
す。一番最初の充電は8時間ほどかかる可能性がありま
す。ケーブルの二つのマグネットの接触部分をおもちゃ
の対応する部分と接続してください。充電ケーブルが自
動的にくっつかない場合は、コンセントに繋いだ上でし
ばらくお待ちください。マグネットがそのことによって
アクティブになり、自然に接続が可能になります。
 
危険に関する警告
火災/炎上による負傷の危険性！ 
水での鎮火はしないでください。製品を火に投げ入れ
ないでください。
 
故障した蓄電池による負傷の危険性！ 
不適切な使用によって蓄電池が制御を失い予想外の反応
をする場合があります。その場合には製品そのものをす

ぐに処分してください。
 
子供が負傷する危険性があります！
子供の手の届かない場所に保管してください。
 
感電による負傷の危険があります！
液体は電気経路を傷つけ、あなたの健康を損なう事故に
繋がりかねません。おもちゃをクリーニングする際には
充電ケーブル、電源から離してください。
 
マグネットによる破損の危険があります！
マグネットはペースメーカーなどの電子機器に影響を与
える可能性があります。製品をペースメーカーの近くで
使用しないでください。詳しくはかかりつけの医者にご
相談ください。クレジットカードなどの磁気カードを製
品に近づけないでください、製品のマグネット部分によ
って損傷する可能性があります。
 
気温の急激な変化による破損の危険があります！
場所の移動などによる気温の急激な変化にさらされた場
合、結露する場合があります。この場合、環境に慣らし
てからおもちゃを使用してください。
 
環境温度50℃まで安全に使用できます。
 
長すぎる充電による破損の危険があります！
充電が完了した後には毎回充電ケーブルから外して
ください
 
環境温度45℃まで安全に充電できます。
 

機器の廃棄に関する注意
納入内容に含まれる電子機器および電子部品は、
お客様の国の規律に従い、家庭用ごみとしてでは

なく、製品寿命を終えた後に特定の地方自治体の回収所
（環境に配慮した廃棄のための特別廃棄サービス）まで
持ってく必要がある場合があります。廃棄に関する詳細
な情報は、お近くの中央連絡窓口にお問い合わせくださ
 
い。バッテリー / 電池に関する注意
バッテリーおよび電池の販売に関連して、以下の点に
注意するようお願いいたします：お客様の国の法規則
に基づき、バッテリーおよび電池は、製品寿命を終えた
後に返却する義務がある可能性があります。廃棄に関す
る詳細な情報は、お近くの中央連絡窓口にお問い合わ
せください。バッテリーおよび電池は以下のように標
示されています：

この記号は、バッテリーおよび電池が、それぞれに化学
記号として記されている重金属を含んでいることを意味
します。先に挙げた各記号は以下の意味を表します：
 
Pb = バッテリーが鉛を含んでいる,Cd = バッテリーがカド
ミウムを含んでいる, Hg = バッテリーが水銀を含んでいる
 
ッテリーが水銀を含んでいる 
リチウムバッテリー / リチウム電池に関する注意 リチ
ウムバッテリーまたはリチウム電池は、化学記号「Li」
によって見分けることができます。上記の情報に付け
加えて、以下の点にご注意ください：小売店および公的
廃棄業者にて、リチウムバッテリーまたはリチウム電
池を返却、または使用済み電池を回収容器に提出する
際に、バッテリーまたは電池が完全に放電されている
ことに注意してください。さらに、火災の危険を避ける
ために、「+」と「-」の記号で標示されているバッテリ
ーまたは電池の接触面を粘着テープで絶縁するようお
願いいたします。



賠償責任の制
Triple A Import GmbH および（または）その小売業者
は、Triple A Import GmbH、代理人または履行補助者によ
る意図的な行為または重大な過失行為による損害に対し
て、法規定に従って補償いたします。 生命、身体、健康
に対する損害、および重要な契約違反（基本的義務）を
除き、Triple A Import GmbH および（または）その小売業
者は、意図的な行為または重大な過失行為に基づく損害
のみを補償いたします。これは、とりわけ見逃された利
益などの間接的損害にも適用されます。さらに、消費者
に対する損害補償は、意図的な行為または重大な過失行
為がある場合、または生命、身体、健康に対する損害お
よび重大な契約違反（基本的義務）がある場合を除き、
保証に基づいて契約締結における一般的な損害および本
契約に一般的な平均損害額に制限されます。これは、と
りわけ見逃された利益などの間接的損害にも適用されま
す。企業に対しては、生命、身体、健康に対する損害、
または Triple A Import GmbH および（または）その小売業
者による意図的な行為または重大な過失行為を除き、補
償は契約締結における一般的に予見可能な損害および本
契約に一般的な損害補償額に制限されます。これは、と
りわけ見逃された利益などの間接的損害にも適用されま
す。以下の点に基づく損害は保障されません: 
 
取扱説明書の無視/規定通りでない使用/ 独断による改
造/技術的変更/許可されていない部品の使用 / 
許可されていないアクセサリーの使用
 
製造物責任法に基づく補償の請求権は変更されません。

ZH 使用提示
此玩具产品投入使用之前必须全面阅读安全手册和

快速入门指南。请妥善保存这两份说明书，其中包含了如
何安全使用以及技术和法律告知义务等方面的重要信息。
该玩具是成人的性玩具，而不是具有医疗或其他治疗效果
的医疗设备。正确使用还包括遵守快速入门指南和此处列
出的警告。该玩具是可充电的，可以轻松无线操作。 第一次
使用前，必须充满电。您只能使用随附的 USB充电电缆进
行充电。第一次充电可能需要长达八小时。 电缆必须与玩
具金属接触点上的两个磁触点对接。 如果充电电缆不自粘，
请将其与电路连接并稍等片刻。 磁效应因此被重新激活，
且触点自动连接。
 
警告
由于火灾/着火造成的受伤风险 ！
不要用水扑灭产品。 不要将产品扔进火中。
 
由于电池损坏而导致的受伤风险 ！
电池使用不当可能导致不受控制的放热反应， 在这种情况下
应立即妥善处置整个产品。
 
儿童受伤风险！
将玩具放在儿童接触不到的地方。
 
触电造成的受伤风险！
液体可能会损坏充电电路并危害您的健康。 清洁过程中，
请将玩具与充电电缆/电路断开。
 
因磁场造成的损坏风险！
磁场可能影响机械和电子元件，例如：心脏起搏器。请勿直
接在起搏器上使用本产品。请 联系您的医生以获取更多信
息。 请勿将带有磁条（如：信用卡）的卡片放在产品附近，
因为它们可能会被产品上的磁体损坏。
 
由于环境温度改变而造成损坏的风险！
环境温度改变（例如：运输之后）会导致冷凝水的形成。 
在这种情况下，只有在适应新的环境温度后才能使用本
玩具。

在 50°C 环境温度内安全使用。
 
由于充电时间过长而造成的损坏风险！
每次充电后，请将充电电缆从电路上断开。
 
在 45°C 环境温度内安全充电。
 

关于设备废弃处置的注意事项
根据贵国相关规定，供货范围内所包含的电器和电
子部件有可能不得作为生活垃圾处置，而是在产
品使用寿命结束时，须交由特定的市政收集点、特

殊废品处置服务处进行符合环保要求的处置。如有任何
关于设备处置的问题，请联系您所在地区的联络中心，
以了解详细信息。
 
关于电池/可充电电池的注意事项
有关电池和充电电池的销售，我们需要向消费者特别指
出：在电池和可充电电池使用寿命结束时，您可能必须
按照国家法规交还这些产品。如有任何关于设备处置的
问题，请联系所在地区的联络中心，以了解详细信息。
电池和可充电电池有如下标记：这些符号表示电池和
可充电电池含有相关化学符号所列出的重金属。上述
符号具体含义：

Pb = 电池含铅, Cd = 电池含镉, Hg = 电池含汞
 
关于锂电池/可充电电池的注意事项
锂电池或可充电电池可以通过化学符号 „Li“ 别。除了上
述信息，我们还要提示以下几点：请注意，在交还锂电池
或可充电电池时，或者将其投入商店和公共废品处置机
构的旧电池回收容器时，应将电池或可充电电池完全放
电。此外，还请将电池或可充电电池标有 „+“ 和 „-“ 符号
的接触面用胶带隔离，以避免火灾风险。
 
责任限制 
根据法律规定，Triple A Import GmbH 有限公司 和/或其零
售商对 Triple A Import GmbH 有限公司、代理人或执行助
手由于故意或严重疏忽行为导致的损失承担责任。 除了
生命、肢体和健康受到伤害以及违反基本合同义务（主
要义务）之外，Triple A Import GmbH 有限公司 和/或其零
售商仅对因故意或严重疏忽行为造成的损害承担责任。
这也适用于间接损失，例如尤其是逸失利益。此外，除了
因故意或严重疏忽行为或伤害生命、肢体和健康而造成
的损害以及违反合同终止时通常可预见的基本合同义务
（主要义务）而造成的损失外，对消费者的赔偿责任基于
一个公认的保障，且金额仅限于合同典型的平均赔偿金
额。这也适用于间接损失，例如尤其是逸失利益。 除了
对生命、肢体或健康造成的伤害，或 Triple A Import GmbH 
有限公司 和/或其零售商对合同终止时的典型可预见损害
的故意或严重的疏忽行为，对企业者的赔偿责任仅限于
合同典型的平均赔偿金额。这也适用于间接损失，例如
尤其是逸失利益。 
 
对因以下原因产生的损失不承担任何赔偿责任：
 
无视说明 / 不按规定使用 / 擅自改造 /  技术的变更 / 
使用违规备件 / 使用违规配件
 
对基于产品责任法责任的索赔保持不变。
 
Triple A Import GmbH
Am Lenkwerk 3, 33609 Bielefeld, Germany
info@satisfyer.com, www.satisfyer.com



Heat Climax 
Quick Start Guide
SV | Innan den första användningen ska även 
säkerhetsinformationen läsas. Bevara båda 
bruksanvisningarna väl.

DA | Inden første ibrugtagning skal sikkerheds- 
informationen ligeledes læses igennem. Begge 
brugsanvisninger skal opbevares sikkert og 
forsvarligt til senere brug.

NO | Før første gangs bruk må også sikkerhets- 
informasjonen leses. Ta godt vare på begge 
bruksanvisningene.

FI | Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa tulee  
lukea myös turvallisuustiedot. Säilytä kumpikin 
käyttöohje huolellisesti.

ET | Enne esmast kasutamist tuleb läbi lugeda  
ka ohutusalane teave. Hoidke mõlemad  
kasutusjuhendid ilusti alles.

LV | Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes izlasiet arī 
drošības informāciju. Glabājiet abas lietošanas 
instrukcijas drošā vietā.

LT | Prieš naudodami pirmą kartą perskaitykite 
ir informaciją apie saugą. Abi naudojimo 
instrukcijas patikimai saugokite.

EL | Πριν την πρώτη χρήση πρέπει να 
διαβάσετε και τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας. 
Φυλάσσετε καλά και τα δύο εγχειρίδια.

MT | Qabel l-ewwel użu, l-informazzjoni  
dwar is-sigurtà għandha tinqara wkoll.  
Żomm iż-żewġ struzzjonijiet għall-użu. V1-03



Användning • Brug • Anvendelse • 
Käyttö • Kasutamine • Lietošana • 
Naudojimas • Χρήση • Użu  

På & av • On & off • På og av • Päälle & 
pois • Sees/väljas • Ieslēgt un izslēgt • 
Įjungti ir išjungti • Ενεργοποίηση & 
Απενεργοποίηση • Mixgħul u mitfi 

Läge • Modus • Modus • Tila • Režiim • 
Režīms • Režimas • Λειτουργία • Moda 

Satisfyer Connect App

Ladda • Opladning • Oppladning • 
Lataa • Laadimine • Uzlāde • Įkrovimas • 
Φόρτιση • Iċċarġjar

Blinkar: batteriet laddar • Blinker:  
Batteriet oplades • Blinker: Batteriet 
lader opp • Vilkkuu: akku lataa • Vilgub: 
aku laeb • Mirgo: akumulatora uzlāde • 
Mirksi: baterija kraunasi • Ένδειξη 
αναβοσβήνει: Φόρτιση μπαταρίας • 
Dwal: Il-batterija qiegħda tiċċarġja

Lyser: batteriet är laddat • Lyser: 
Batteriet er opladet • Lyser: Batteriet er 
oppladet • Valo palaa: akku ladattu • 
Põleb pidevalt: aku on laetud • Spīd: 
akumulators uzlādēts • Šviečia: baterija 
įkrauta • Ένδειξη σταθερά φωτεινή: 
Μπαταρία φορτισμένη • Lampi: Il-bat-
terija iċċarġjat

12x

1x  
2 Sec

+40°C
5 min

1x

2 Sec

4 Sec
2x

=4 h

100%

Google Play and the Google Play logo are trademarks of Google LLC. 
Apple and the Apple logo are trademarks of Apple Inc.



SV | Specifikationer | Material: silikon, ABS-plast | 
Förvaringstemperatur: -5°C – +60°C | Maximal 
laddström: 500 mA | Batteri: Li-jon 3.7V | Batteriets 
kapacitet: 900 mAh | Laddspänning: 5V | Ladd-
ningstid: ca. 4 h | Användningstid: ca. 50 min | 
Gränssnitt: USB | Radiofrekens: 2402 MHz -  
2480 MHz | Utgående frekens: + 6 bBm.

DA | Specifikationer | Materiale: Silikone, ABS 
kunststof | Opbevaringstemperatur: -5°C – +60°C | 
Maksimal ladestrøm: 500 mA | Batteri: Li-Ion 
3.7V | Batterikapacitet: 900 mAh | Ladespænding: 
5V | Ladetid: ca. 4 h | Brugstid: ca. 50 min |  
Grænseflade: USB | Radiofrekvens: 2402 MHz -  
2480 MHz | Udgående frekvens: +6 dBm

NO | Spesifikasjoner | Materiale: Silikon, ABS- 
kunststoff | Oppbevaringstemperatur: -5°C – 
+60°C | Maksimal ladestrøm: 500 mA | Batteri: 
Li-Ion 3,7V | Batterikapasitet: 900 mAh |  
Ladespenning: 5V | Ladetid: ca. 4 t | Anvendelsestid:  
ca. 50 min | Grensesnitt: USB | Radiofrekvens:  
2402 MHz – 2480 MHz | Utgangseffekt: +6 dBm.

FI | Luokitukset | Materiaali: Silikoni, ABS-muovi | 
Varastointilämpötila: -5°C – +60°C | Maksimaalinen 
latausvirta: 500 mA | Akku: Li-Ion 3.7 V | Akun teho: 
900 mAh | Latausjännite: 5 V | Latausaika: n. 4 h |  
Käyttöaika: n. 50 min | Liitäntä: USB | Radiotaajuus: 
2402 MHz – 2480 MHz | Ulostulo: +6 dBm

ET | Tehnilised näitajad | Materjal: silikoon, ABS 
plastik | Hoiustamistemperatuur: -5 °C – +60 °C | 
Maksimaalne laadimiskoormus: 500 mA |  
Aku: liitiumioon 3,7 V | Aku mahtuvus: 900 mAh | 
Laadimispinge: 5 V | Laadimisaeg: umbes 4 h | 
Kasutusaeg: umbes 50 min | Liides: USB |  
Raadiosagedus: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz |  
Väljundvõimsus: +6 dBm. 
 
 

 

LV | Specifikācija | Materiāls: silikons, ABS  
plastmasa | Glabāšanas temperatūra: -5°C – 
+60°C | Maksimālā uzlādes strāva: 500 mA | 
Akumulators: litija-jonu 3,7 V | Akumulatora 
kapacitāte: 900 mAh | Uzlādes spriegums: 5V | 
Uzlādes laiks: apm. 4 h | Lietošanas ilgums:  
apm. 50 min. | Saskarne: USB | Radiofrekvence: 
2402 MHz – 2480 MHz | Izvades jauda: +6 dBm.

LT | Specifikacijos | Medžiagos: silikonas, ABS 
plastikas | Laikymo temperatūra: -5° C – + 60° 
C | Didžiausia įkrovimo srovė: 500 mA | Baterija: 
Li-Ion 3,7 V | Baterijos talpa: 900 mAh | Įkrovimo 
įtampa: 5 V | Įkrovimo trukmė: maždaug 4 val. |  
Naudojimo trukmė: maždaug 50 min. | Sąsaja: 
USB | Transliavimo dažnis: 2402 MHz – 2480 MHz | 
Išeinančioji galia: +6 dBm.

EL | Χαρακτηριστικά | Υλικό: σιλικόνη, πλαστικό 
ABS | Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης: -5°C – +60°C |  
Μέγιστο ρεύμα φόρτισης: 500 mA | Μπαταρία: 
Ιόντων λιθίου 3.7V | Χωρητικότητα μπαταρίας: 
900 mAh | Τάση φόρτισης: 5V | Διάρκεια: περ.  
4 h | Διάρκεια χρήσης: περ. 50 min | Διεπαφή: 
USB | Ραδιοσυχνότητα: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz | 
Ισχύς εξόδου: +6 dBm.

MT | Speċifikazzjonijiet | Materjal: Silikonu,  
Materjal tal-Plastik ABS | Temperatura tal-ħżin: 
-5°C – +60°C | Rata ta’ ċarġ massima: 500 mA | 
Batterija: Li-Ion 3.7V | Kapaċita’ tal-batterija:  
900 mAh | Vultaġġ taliċċarġjar 5V | Ħin tal-iċċarġjar:  
ca. 4 h | Tul tal-ħin tal-użu: ca. 50 min | Interfaċċa:  
USB | frekwenza tar-radju: 2402 MHz -2480 Mhz | 
qawwa tal-ħruġ: +6 dBm.

Tips • Tips • Tips • Vinkkejä • 
Nõuanded • Padomi • Patarimai • 
Συμβουλές • Tips

Förvaring • Opbevaring • Oppbevaring • 
Varastointi • Hoiustamine • Glabāšana • 
Laikymas • Αποθήκευση • Ħżin

Rengöring • Rengøring • Rengjøring • 
Puhdistus • Puhastamine • Tīrīšana • 
Valymas • Καθαρισμός • Ħasil

+60°C

-5°C



Triple A Import GmbH, Am Lenkwerk 3, 33609 Bielefeld, Germany, www.satisfyer.com, info@satisfyer.com

SV | Skaderisk! Ta bort piercingar eller smycken i 
intimområdet innan användning. Använd inte leksaken 
på irriterad eller skadad hud. Avbryt användningen om 
du känner smärta och/eller om det känns obehagligt. 
Använd inte leksaken om den är: 1. ovanligt varm,  
2. skadad eller deformerad, 3. missfärgad.

DA | Risiko for personskade! Fjern intimpiercingerog 
smykker inden brug. Sexlegetøjet må aldrig bruges på 
irriteret eller beskadiget hud. Indstil anvendelsen, hvis 
du under brugen mærker smerter og/eller ubehag.  
Sexlegetøjet må aldrig tages i brug hvis det er:  
1. usædvanligt varmt, 2. mekanisk beskadiget eller 
deformeret, 3. misfarvet.

NO | Risiko for skade! Fjern piercinger eller smykkeri 
intime områder før bruk. Ikke bruk leketøyet ved irritert 
eller skadet hud. Avslutt bruken dersom det oppstår 
smerter eller ubehag under bruk. Ikke ta leketøyet 
i bruk dersom det er: 1. uvanlig varmt, 2. mekanisk 
skadet eller deformert, 3. farget.

FI | Loukkaantumisvaara! Poista intiimialueen lävistykset 
tai korut ennen käyttöä. Älä käytä lelua ihon ollessa 
ärsyyntynyt tai vaurioitunut. Keskeytä käyttö, mikäli  
sen aikana esiintyy kipua ja/tai epämiellyttävää oloa. 
Älä käytä lelua, mikäli se on: 1. epätavallisen lämmin,  
2. mekaanisesti vaurioitunut tai epämuodostunut,  
3. värjäytynyt.

ET | Vigastusoht! Enne kasutamist eemalda  
intiimpiirkonna needid või ehted. Ära kasuta lelu, 
kui nahk on ärritunud või vigastatud. Katkesta lelu 
kasutamine, kui tunned kasutamise ajal valu ja/või 
ebamugavustunnet. Ära kasuta lelu, kui see on:  
1. ebaharilikult soe, 2. mehaaniliselt kahjustatud  
või deformeerunud, 3. muutunud värvusega.

LV | Traumu gūšanas risks! Pirms lietošanas izņem no 
intīmās zonas pīrsingus vai rotaslietas. Nelieto ierīci, 
jatava āda ir kairināta vai traumēta. Pārtrauc lietošanu, 
ja lietošanas laikā sajūti sāpes un/vai nepatīkamas 
sajūtas. Nesāc ierīces lie-tošanu, ja: 1. tā ir neierasti 
silta, 2. tā ir mehāniski bojāta vai deformēta, 3. tā ir 
sakrāsojusies.

LT | Pavojus susižaloti! Prieš naudodami iš intymios 
zonos išverkite auskarus ir papuo šalus. Žaisliuko 
nenaudokite, jei oda udirgusi arba pažeista. Daugiau 
nenaudokite, jei jaučiate skausmą ir (arba) nemalonų 
jausmą. Žaisliuko nenaudokite, jei jis: 1. neįprastai 
įšilęs, 2. mechaniškai pažeistas arba pakeitęs formą, 
3. pakitusios spalvos.

EL | Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού! Αφαίρεσε piercings 
ή κοσμήματα από την περιοχή των γεννητικών 
οργάνων πριν τη χρήση. Μην χρησιμοποιείς το 
sextoy σε ερεθισμένο ή τραυματισμένο δέρμα. 
Σταμάτησε τη χρήση, εάν κατά τη διάρκεια της 
χρήσης αισθανθείς πόνους ή/και αδιαθεσία. 
Μην θέτεις το sextoy σε λειτουργία, εάν: 1. είναι 
ασυνήθιστα ζεστό, 2. παρουσιάζει μηχανικές 
φθορές ή παραμορφώσεις, 3. εμφανίζει 
αποχρωματισμούς.

MT | Riskju ta’ korriment! Neħħi l-piercings jew ilġojjelli 
fiż-żona ġenitali qabel tuża. Tużax il-ġugarell fuq ġilda 
irritata jew feruta. Ikkanċella l-applikazzjoni jekk tħoss 
uġigħ u/ jew skumdità waqt l-applikazzjoni. Tużax 
il-ġugarell jekk: 1. jinħass aktar sħun missoltu, 2. huwa 
bil-ħsara jew deformat mekkanikament,  
3. huwa skulurit.

SV | Triple A Import GmbH, Am Lenkwerk 3, 33609 Bielefeld försäkrar  
att den här produkten är i enlighet med de relevanta bestämmelserna  
i de tillämpliga europeiska riktlinjerna 2014/53/EU och 2011/65/EU. 
Försäkran om överensstämmelse kan laddas hem med tillverkar-
koden eller produktnamnet under www.satisfyer.com/compliance. 
Tillverkarkod: 4001661

DA | Triple A Import GmbH, Am Lenkwerk 3, 33609 Bielefeld, 
Tyskland erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder  
retningslinjerne i EU-direktiverne 2014/53/EU og 2011/65/EU. 
Konformitetserklæringen kan downloades ved hjælp af producent-
koden eller  produktnavnet på www.satisfyer.com/compliance. 
Producentkode: 4001661

NO | Triple A Import GmbH, Am Lenkwerk 3, 33609 Bielefeld,  
Tyskland erklærer herved at dette produktet overholder de  
relevante bestemmelsene i gjeldende europeiske direktiver 
2014/53/EU og 2011/65/EU. Denne samsvarserklæringen kan  
på grunnlag av produsentkoden eller produktnavnet lastes  
ned på www.satisfyer.com/compliance.  
Produsentkode: 4001661

FI | Triple A Import GmbH, Am Lenkwerk 3, 33609 Bielefeld,  
Saksa vakuuttaa, että tämä tuote noudattaa asianmukaisia 
eurooppalaisten direktiivien 2014/53/EU ja 2011/65/EU mukaisia 
määräyksiä. Vastuuvapauslauseke voidaanladata valmistajan  
koodilla tai tuotenimellä osoitteessa www.satisfyer.com/compliance. 
Valmistajakoodi: 4001661

ET | Triple A Import GmbH, Am Lenkwerk 3, 33609 Bielefeld  
kinnitab, et see toode on kooskõlas rakendatavate Euroopa  
direktiivide 2014/53/EÜ ja 2011/65/EÜ vastavate sätetega.  
Vastavusdeklaratsiooni saab alla laadida tootja koodi või toote 
nimetuse alusel veebilehelt: www.satisfyer.com/compliance. 
Tootja kood: 4001661

LV | Triple A Import GmbH, Am Lenkwerk 3, 33609 Bielefeld paziņo, 
ka šis izstrādājums atbilst spēkā esošajiem Eiropas direktīvu 
2014/53/ES un 2011/65/ES noteikumiem. Atbilstības deklarāciju  
varat lejupielādēt vietnē www.satisfyer.com/compliance,  
izmantojot ražotāja kodu vai izstrādājuma nosaukumu. 
Ražotāja kods: 4001661

LT | „Triple A Import“ GmbH, Am Lenkwerk 3, 33609 Bielefeld 
deklaruoja, kad šis gaminys visiškai atitinka taikomas Europos 
direktyvų 2014/53/ES ir 2011/65/ES nuostatas. Atitikties deklaraciją 
galite atsisiųsti nurodę gamintojo kodą arba gaminio pavadinimą 
www.satisfyer.com/compliance. 
Gamintojo kodas: 4001661

EL | Η Triple A Import GmbH, Am Lenkwerk 3, 33609 
Bielefeld δηλώνει ότι το παρόν προϊόν συμφωνεί με τις 
σχετικές διατάξεις των εφαρμοζόμενων Ευρωπαϊκών 
Οδηγιών 2014/53/EΕ και 2011/65/EΕ. Η λήψη της 
δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης είναι δυνατή βάσει του κωδικού 
κατασκευαστή ή του ονόματος του προϊόντος στη  
διεύθυνση www.satisfyer.com/compliance. 
Κωδικός κατασκευαστή: 4001661

MT | Triple A Import GmbH, Am Lenkwerk 3, 33609 Bielefeld  li dan 
il-prodott jikkonforma mad-dispożizzjonijiet rilevanti tad-Direttivi 
Ewropej applikabbli 2014/53/UE u 2011/65/UE. Id-Dikjarazzjoni  
tal-Konformità tista‘ titniżżel mill-kodiċi tal-manifatturjew titniżżel 
billi tikklikkja fuq l-isem tal-prodott fuq www.satisfyer.com/compliance.
Kodiċi tal-manifattur: 4001661



Pb = batteriet innehåller bly 
Cd = batteriet innehåller kadmium 
Hg = batteriet innehåller kvicksilver
 
Information om litiumbatterier/uppladningsbara 
batterier
Litiumbatterier eller uppladdningsbara batterier känner du igen på 
den kemiska beteckningen “Li”. Även dessa ingår i batteridirektivet. 
Utöver denna information hänvisar vi till följande: Försäkra dig om 
att litiumbatterier eller uppladdningsbara batterier är helt urladdade 
när de skickas tillbaka eller läggs i en insamlingsbehållare hos en 
återförsäljare eller lämnas till de kommunala återvinningsstationerna. 
Dessutom ber vi dig att isolera kontaktytorna som är markerade “+” 
och “-” på batterierna med tejp för att undvika all brandrisk. 

Ansvarsbegränsning
Triple A Import GmbH och/eller dess detaljhandlare har enligt lag 
ansvar för skador som förorsakades med uppsåt eller på grund av 
grov oaktsamhet av Triple A Import GmbH, en representant eller 
agent för företaget. Med undantag för skada till liv, kropp och 
hälsa och underlåtenhet att uppfylla skyldigheterna enligt avtalet 
(kardinalplikter) har Triple A Import GmbH och dess detaljister 
endast ansvar för skador som kan härledas till uppsåt och grov 
vårdslöshet. Ovanstående gäller också indirekta följdskador som 
förlorade intäkter. 

För övrigt är ansvaret gentemot konsumenten begränsat till skador 
som innefattas i garantin och som har kunnat förutses vid avtalets 
ingående och som storleksmässigt kan anses räknas till avtalstypiska 
genomsnittsskador. Undantag utgörs av skador förorsakade med 
uppsåt eller av grov vårdslöshet eller vid skada på liv, kropp och 
hälsa samt skador på grund av underlåtenhet att uppfylla skyldig-
heterna enligt avtalet (kardinalplikter). Ovanstående gäller också 
indirekta följdskador som förlorade intäkter. Gentemot företagare är 
ansvaret begränsat till skador som innefattas i garantin och som har 
kunnat förutses vid avtalets ingående och som storleksmässigt kan 
anses räknas till avtalstypiska genomsnittsskador. Undantag utgörs 
av skada på liv, kropp och hälsa eller skador förorsakade med 
uppsåt eller av grov vårdslöshet av Triple A Import GmbH och/eller 
dess detaljister. Ovanstående gäller också indirekta följdskador som 
förlorade intäkter. Vi tar inte ansvar för skador på grund av:

- att bruksanvisningen inte har följts
- att produkten har använts på ett därför ej avsett sätt
- egenmäktig ombyggnad
- tekniska förändringar
- att ej tillåtna reservdelar har använts
- att ej tillåtna tillbehör har använts

Krav på ansvar enligt produktansvarslagen påverkas inte.

DK Brugshenvisninger
Dette er et sexlegetøj til voksne. Det er hverken et medicinsk 

produkt eller et produkt med medicinsk eller anden helbredende vir-
kning. Formålsbestemt anvendelse omfatter bl.a. også overholdelsen 
af quick-start-guiden samt de her anførte advarselshenvisninger.

Sexlegetøjet er genopladeligt. Det er let at betjene og kræver ingen 
ledning. Inden det anvendes første gang, skal det lades helt op. Hertil 
anvendes det medfølgende USB-ladekabel. Den første opladning 
kann vare op til otte timer. Sørg for at begge magnetiske kontakter 
på kablet er i kontakt med metalkontaktstederne på sexlegetøjet. 
Hvis ladekablet ikke hæfter af sig selv, skal du slutte det til strømmen 
og vente et øjeblik. Magnetvirkningen aktiveres herved igen, og 
kontakterne forbindes automatisk. 

Advarsel
Risiko for personskade gennem brand/antændelse!
Sluk ikke brændende produkter med vand. Smid ikke produktet 
ind i ild.

Risiko for personskade gennem defekte batterier!
Ukorrekt behandling kan få batterierne til at reagere ukontrolleret 
eksotermt. I så fald skal hele produktet bortskaffes på miljøvenlig 
og korrekt vis.

Produktet udgør en sikkerhedsrisiko for børn!
Skal holdes uden for børns rækkevidde.

Risiko for personskade gennem elektriske stød!
Væske i apparatet kan medføre skader i ladekredsløbet og være 
til fare for din sundhed. Når du rengør sexlegetøjet, skal det derfor 
frakobles strømmen.

Skadesrisiko gennem magnetfelter!
Magnetfelter kan påvirke mekaniske og elektroniske komponenter 
såsom pace-makere. Anvend ikke produktet direkte over en pa-
ce-maker. Kontakt din behandlende læge for yderligere informatio-

SV Bruksanvisning
Detta är en sexleksak för vuxna, inte någon medicinsk 

produkt och den har därför ingen medicinsk eller läkande verkan. 
För rätt användning hänvisar vi till Quick-Start-guiden och den 
information som lämnas där. 

Leksaken är återuppladdningsbar vilket gör att man enkelt kan 
använda den utan kablar. Innan man använder den första gången 
måste den vara helt uppladdad. För att göra det använder du den 
medföljande USB-kabeln. Den första laddningen kan ta upp till åtta 
timmar. De båda magnetiska kontakterna på kabeln måste ha ontakt 
med metallkontakterna på leksaken. Om laddningskabeln inte fastnar 
av sig själv kan du ansluta den till strömkretsen och vänta en liten 
stund. Den magnetiska effekten aktiveras då igen och kontakterna 
ansluter sig automatiskt. 
 
Varningsinformation 
Risk för brännskada/antändning!  
Använd inte vatten för att släcka. Kasta inte produkten i elden. 

Se upp för skada på grund av defekta batterier!
Olämplig behandling kan leda till att batterierna reagerar okontrolle-
rat exotermt. Lämna i så fall hela produkten till fackmässig återvinning.

Se upp för skador på barn!
Förvara produkten utom räckhåll för barn.

Se upp för skada på grund av defekta batterier!
Vätska kan leda till skador på laddningskretsen och innebära hälso-
risk. Var noga med att leksaken vid rengöring inte kommer i kontakt 
med laddningskabeln/strömkretsen.

Skaderisk på grund av magnetiska fält!
Magnetiska fält kan påverka mekaniska och elektriska komponenter 
som pacemaker. Använd inte produkten direkt över en pacemaker. 
Kontakta din läkare för ytterligare information. Lägg inte kort med 
magnetremsor (t. ex. kreditkort) i närheten av produkten eftersom 
dessa kan ta skada av magneten som sitter på produkten.

Skaderisk på grund av växlande omgivande temperaturer!
Växlande omgivande temperaturer (t. ex. efter transport) kan göra att 
det bildas kondens. Använd i så fall inte leksaken förrän den 
har anpassat sig till den nya omgivande temperaturen.

Skaderisk på grund av alltför lång laddningstid!
Ta bort laddningskabeln från strömkretsen efter varje laddnings-
omgång.

Information om den tyska lagen om elektriska 
och elektroniska produkter och WEEE-direktivet.
Den här elektroniska apparaten kom ut på marknaden för 
första gången efter den 13 augusti 2005. De elektriska 

enheter och komponenter som ingår i leveransen får enligt det 
europeiska WEEE-direktivet och den tyska lagen om elektriska och 
elektroniska produkter (ElektroG)/de i respektive land gällande 
nationella föreskrifterna inte kastas i hushållssoporna. Produkten ska 
avfallshanteras via en kommunal återvinningsstation. 

Information om batterier/uppladdningsbara  
batterier/batteridirektiv
I samband med försäljningen av batterier och uppladdningsbara 
batterier är vi som återförsäljare, enligt batteridirektivet, förpliktigade 
att informera dig som konsument om följande: Du är enligt lag skyldig 
att lämna in batterier och uppladdningsbara sådana till återvinning. 
Du kan skicka tillbaka dessa till oss när de är förbrukade eller lämna 
in dem vid en kommunal återvinningsstation eller i en butik i närheten. 
Produkterna är markerade så här:

 

Dessa tecken betyder att kasseringen av batterier och 
uppladdningsbara batterier inte får ske bland hushållssoporna och att 
batterier som innehåller skadliga ämnen är försedda med ett av 
dessa tecken som består av en överkryssad soptunna och den 
kemiska beteckningen för den tungmetall som klassificerats som farlig. 
De tidigare nämnda symbolerna betyder:

Safety Information



ner. Hold kort med magnetstriber (f.eks. kreditkort) væk fra produktet, 
da magneterne i produktet kan beskadige kortets magnetstriber.

Skadesrisiko gennem skiftende omgivelsestemperaturer!
Skiftende temperaturer i omgivelserne (f.eks. efter transport) kan føre 
til kondensdannelse. I dette tilfælde må sexlegetøjet først tages i brug, 
når det har tilpasset sig den nye omgivelsestemperatur.

Skadesrisiko gennem for lang ladetid!
Ladekablet skal kobles fra strømmen efter hver ladeproces.

Bemærkninger vedr. den tyske lov om 
elektronikaffald og WEEE-direktivet i Europa 
Dette el-produkt blev bragt i handlen første gang efter den 
13. august 2005. De elektriske apparater og elektroniske 

dele, som er omfattet af leveringen, må i henhold til det europæis-
ke WEEE-direktiv og den tyske lov om elektrisk og elektronisk 
udstyr (ElektroG)/gældende nationale forskrifter ikke bortskaffes 
sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald. De skal efter endt 
produktlevetid bortskaffes via de kommunale genbrugsstationer. 

Bemærkninger til batterier/akkumulatorer/ 
batteriloven
I forbindelse med salg af batterier og akkumulatorer er vi som 
forhandlere i henhold til den tyske batterilov forpligtet til at informere 
dig som forbruger om følgende: Du er i henhold til loven forpligtet 
til at tilbagelevere batterier og akkumulatorer. Du kan sende dem til 
os efter endt brug, aflevere dem på en kommunal genbrugsplads 
eller returnere dem til en lokal forhandler. Produkterne er mærket 
som følger: 

 

Disse tegn betyder, at forbrugeren ikke må bortskaffe batterier og 
akkumulatorer sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald, og at 
batterier, som indeholder skadelige stoffer, er forsynet med et af disse 
mærker bestående af en overkrydset skraldespand og det kemiske 
symbol for det tungmetal, som er udslagsgivende for, hvilken kategori 
det skadelige tungmetal skal indgrupperes i. De ovenfor anførte
symboler betyder: 

Pb = batteriet indeholder bly 
Cd = batteriet indeholder kadmium 
Hg = batteriet indeholder kviksølv

Bemærkning til lithiumbatterier/akkumulatorer
Lithiumbatterier eller -akkumulatorer kan kendes på det kemiske tegn 
„Li“. Disse falder også ind under den tyske batterilov. Ud over de 
ovenfor anførte informationer gør vi opmærksom på følgende: Sørg ved 
tilbagelevering af lithiumbatterier eller -akkumulatorer eller aflevering 
i opsamlingsbeholdere til gamle batterier i handlen og på offentlige 
indsamlingssteder venligst for at batterierne eller akkumulatorerne er helt 
afladt. Vi beder endvidere om, at kontaktfladerne mærket „+“ og „-“ 
på batterierne eller akkumula4 torerne isoleres med klisterbånd for at 
undgå risiko for brand.

Ansvarsbegrænsning
Triple A Import GmbH og/ eller dennes detailhandlere er ansvarlige 
for skader, der er opstået på baggrund af forsætlig eller groft 
uagtsom adfærd fra Triple A Import GmbH, en repræsentant eller 
assisterende parts side, dette i henhold til gældende juridiske 
bestemmelser. Med undtagelse af skader på liv, krop og sundhed 
samt manglende overholdelse af væsentlige kontraktpligter (kardinal-
pligter), er Triple A Import GmbH og/ eller dennes detailhandlere 
kun ansvarlig for skader, der kan tilbageføres til forsætlig eller groft 
uagtsom adfærd. Dette gælder også indirekte følgeskader, herunder 
særligt tabte indtægter. Herudover er erstatningsansvaret over for for-
brugerne begrænset til kun at gælde den type skader, der med rime-
lighed kan forventes i forbindelse med indgåelse af denne kontrakt, 
ligesom erstatningsansvaret desuden er begrænset til ikke at overstige 
gennemsnitsværdien af de kontrakttypiske skader. Undtaget herfor 
er skader opstået på baggrund af forsætlig eller groft uansvarlig 
adfærd eller skader opstået på baggrund af skader på liv, krop og 
sundhed samt manglende overholdelse af væsentlige kontraktpligter 
(kardinalpligter). Dette gælder også indirekte følgeskader, herunder 
særligt tabte indtægter. Erstatningsansvaret over for virksomheder er 
begrænset til den type skader, der med rimelighed kan forventes i 
forbindelse med indgåelse af denne kontrakt, ligesom erstatningsans-
varet desuden er begrænset til ikke at overstige gennemsnitsværdien 
af de kontrakttypiske skader. Undtaget herfor er skader på liv, krop 
og sundhed samt forsætlig eller groft ansvarlig adfærd fra Triple A 
Import GmbH og / eller dennes detailhandleres side. Dette gælder 
også indirekte følgeskader, særligt tabte indtægter. Vi påtager os 
intet ansvar for skader opstået på baggrund af: 

- manglende overholdelse af vejledningen
- formålsstridig anvendelse
- selvstændige produktændringer
- tekniske produktændringer
- anvendelse af ikke-godkendte reservedele
- anvendelse af ikke-godkendt tilbehør

Erstatningskrav, der hører under produktansvarsloven, berøres 
ikke af dette.

NO Bruksinstruksjoner
Leketøyet er et sexleketøy for voksne, ikke et medisinsk utstyr 

og ikke et produkt med medisinsk eller annen helbredende virkning. 
Forskriftsmessig bruk inkluderer også overholdelse av hurtigstartveiled-
ningen og advarslene som er oppført her.

Leketøyet er oppladbart, og det er enkelt å bruke det, uten ledning. 
Før første gangs bruk må det lades helt opp. Til dette bruker du 
USB-ladekabelen som følger med. Den første oppladningsprosessen 
kan ta opptil åtte timer. Kabelen må dockes med begge magnetiske 
kontakter på leketøyets metallkontaktpunkter som er beregnet på 
dette. Hvis ladekabelen ikke skulle feste seg av seg selv, kobler du 
den til strømkretsen og venter et øyeblikk. Den magnetiske effekten 
blir dermed aktivert, og kontaktene kobles automatisk til. 

Advarsler
Risiko for skade gjennom brann/antennelse!
Ikke slokk produktet med vann. Unngå kontakt med ild.

Risiko for skade fra defekte batterier!
Feil håndtering av batterier vil kunne forårsake ukontrollerte eksoterme 
reaksjoner. Avhend hele produktet i et slikt tilfelle umiddelbart.

Farlig for barn!
Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.

Risiko for skade gjennom elektrisk støt!
Væske kan forårsake skade på ladningskretsen, og kan være 
helseskadelig. Koble leketøyet fra ladekabelen/strømkretsen under 
rengjøring.

Risiko for skade på grunn av magnetiske felt!
Magnetfelt vil kunne påvirke mekaniske og elektroniske komponenter, 
slik som pacemakere. Bruk ikke produktet direkte over en pacemaker. 
Kontakt din behandlende lege for ytterligere informasjon. Plasser ikke 
kort med magnetstriper (f.eks. kredittkort) i nærheten av produktet, da 
de vil kunne bli skadet av
magneten på produktet.

Risiko for skade ved vekslende omgivelsestemperaturer!
Vekslende omgivelsestemperaturer (f.eks. etter transport) vil kunne føre 
til kondensdannelse. I dette tilfelle må leken bare tas i bruk når den 
har tilpasset seg den nye omgivelsestemperaturen.

Risiko for skade ved for lang opplading!
Koble ladekabelen fra strømkretsen etter hver lading.

Retningslinjer for tysk elektronisk utstyr og 
elektronisk avfall i Europa.
Dette elektroapparatet ble markedsført for første gang den 13. 
august 2005. I henhold til det europeiske WEEE-direktivet og 

den tyske lov om elektronisk utstyr (ElektroG) skal elektroapparatene 
og de elektroniske delene i denne leveransen ikke skrotes sammen 
med husholdningsavfall. Når produktlevetiden er over, skal de leveres 
til kommunale oppsamlingssteder.

Anvisninger angående batterier/akkumulatorer
I forbindelse med drift av batterier og akkumulatorer er vi i henhold 
til europeiske forskrifter forpliktet til å informere deg som forbruker om 
følgende: Du er lovmessig forpliktet til å levere batterier og akkumula-
torer tilbake. Etter bruk kan du sende dem tilbake til oss, levere dem til 
et kommunalt oppsamlingssted eller levere dem tilbake til den lokale 
forretningen. Produktene er merket som følger: 

Disse symbolene betyr at du som forbruker ikke skal skrote 
batterier og akkumulatorer sammen med husholdningsavfall, og at 
skadestoffholdige batterier og akkumulatorer er utstyrt med et av 
disse symbolene, en avfallsdunk som er krysset over samt det kjemiske 
symbolet for det skadestoffholdige, utslagsgivende tungmetallet. De 
nevnte symbolene betyr i detalj dette: 



Pb = Batteriet inneholder bly 
Cd = Batteriet inneholder kadmium 
Hg = Batteriet inneholder kvikksølv

Informasjon om lithiumbatterier/akkumulatorer
Lithiumsbatterier/akkumulatorer kjenner du igjen på det kjemiske 
symbolet «Li». Disse faller også under batteriforskriften. I tillegg til 
informasjonen som er presentert ovenfor peker vi på følgende: 
Sørg for at batteriene eller akkumulatorene er helt utladet når du 
sender dem inn, eller leverer dem til forretningen eller et offentlig 
oppsamlingssted. I tillegg ber vi deg om å tape kontaktområdene 
på batteriene eller akkumulatorene merket med «+» og «-» for å 
unngå fare for brann.

Ansvarsbegrensning
Triple A Import GmbH og / eller dets forhandlere er ansvarlige for 
skader forårsaket av forsettlig eller grov uaktsom oppførsel av Triple 
A Import GmbH eller en representant, i samsvar med lovbestemte 
bestemmelser. Med unntak av tap av liv, fysisk skade og helseskader 
og brudd på viktige kontraktsforpliktelser (kardinalplikter) er Triple 
A Import GmbH og/ eller deres forhandlere kun ansvarlige for 
skader hvis det foreligger forsett eller grov uaktsomhet. Dette gjelder 
også for middelbare følgeskader, i særdeleshet tapt fortjeneste. For 
øvrig er ansvaret for forbrukerne, grunnet garanti, med unntak av 
forsettlig eller grov uaktsom adferd eller ved skader som tap av liv, 
fysiske skader, helseskader og brudd på viktige kontraktsforpliktelser 
(kardinalforpliktelser)begrenset til de typiske forutsigbare skader ved 
kontraktens inngåelse og for øvrig mengden av gjennomsnittlige ska-
der som er typiske for kontrakten. Dette gjelder også for middelbare 
følgeskader, i særdeleshet tapt fortjeneste. Med hensyn til entre-
prenører er ansvaret i kontrakten begrenset til, med unntak av ved 
skader som tap av liv, fysiske skader og helseskader eller forsettlig 
eller grovt uaktsom oppførsel av Triple A Import GmbH og/eller dets 
forhandlere, typisk forutsigbar skade og ellers begrenset i mengden 
av de gjennomsnittlige skader som er typiske for kontrakten. Dette 
gjelder også for middelbare skader, i særdeleshet tapt fortjeneste. 
Ingen erstatningskrav blir akseptert for skader grunnet: 

- Ignorering av instruksjonene
- Feil bruk
- uautoriserte modifikasjoner
- tekniske forandringer
- Bruk av uautoriserte reservedeler
- Bruk av uautorisert tilbehør

Krav om ansvar i henhold til lov om produktansvar forblir upåvirket.

FI Käyttöä koskevia ohjeita
Tämä väline on aikuisten erotiikkalelu, ei lääketieteellinen 

tuote eikä tuote, jolla on lääketieteellinen tai muu parantava vai-
kutus. Tarkoituksenmukaiseen käyttöön kuuluvat myös Quick-Start 
-oppaan huomioiminen sekä tässä ilmoitetut varoitusohjeet.

Seksilelu on uudelleen ladattava ja sitä voi käyttää helposti ja 
langattomasti. Ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä laite on ladattava 
kokonaan. Tähän käytetään mukana toimitettavaa USB-lataus-
kaapelia. Ensimmäinen lataus saattaa kestää jopa kahdeksan 
tuntia. Kaapeli on kiinnitettävä molemmilla magneettipinnoilla 
niille varattuihin lelun metallisiin kosketuskohtiin. Jos latauskaapeli 
ei pysy paikallaan itsestään, yhdistä se virtapiiriin ja odota hetki. 
Näin magneetin vaikutus aktivoituu uudelleen ja kosketuspinnat 
yhdistyvät automaattisesti.

Varoituksia
Tulipalon/syttymisen aiheuttava loukkaantumisvaara!
Mikäli laite syttyy palamaan, älä käytä sammuttamiseen vettä. Älä 
heitä tuotetta tuleen.

Vioittuneet akut voivat aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen!
Akut saattavat aiheuttaa hallitsemattoman eksotermisen reaktion, 
mikäli niitä käsitellään epäasianmukaisesti. Jos tällainen vaara 
ilmenee, hävitä koko tuote välittömästi asianmukaisella tavalla.

Loukkaantumisvaara laitteen joutuessa lasten käsiin!
Säilytä seksilelu poissa lasten ulottuvilta. 

Sähköisku voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen!
Nesteet voivat aiheuttaa latausyksikön vioittumisen ja vaarantaa 
terveyttäsi. Irrota seksilelun latauskaapeli/verkkovirta puhdistuksen 
ajaksi.

Vaurioitumisvaara magneettikentän johdosta! 
Magneettikentät saattavat vaikuttaa mekaanisiin ja sähköisiin 
komponentteihin, kuten sydämentahdistimeen. Älä käytä tuotetta 
suoraan sydämentahdistimen päällä. Ota yhteyttä lääkäriisi, jos 
sinulla on tähän liittyen lisää kysyttävää. Älä tuo magneettikortteja 

(esim. luottokortit) tuotteen lähelle, sillä tuotteen sisältämät 
magneetit saattavat vahingoittaa kortteja.

Vaurioitumisvaara vaihtuvien ympäristölämpötilojen 
vuoksi! 
Vaihtelevat ympäristölämpötilat (esim. kuljetuksen jälkeen) 
saattavat aiheuttaa kondensaationesteen muodostumista. Ota 
seksilelu vasta sitten käyttöön, kun se on sopeutunut uuden 
ympäristön lämpötilaan.

Vaurioitumisvaara liian pitkän lataamisen johdosta!
Irrota latauskaapeli verkkovirrasta jokaisen lataamiskerran jälkeen.

Huomioita Saksan sähkölaitelakiin ja 
WEEE-direktiiviin liittyeny RAEE
Tämä sähkölaite on otettu ensimmäisen kerran käyttöön 13. 
elokuuta 2005 jälkeen. Toimituksen mukana toimitettuja 

sähkölaitteita ja elektroniikkalaitteiden osia ei saa eurooppalaisen 
WEEEdirektiivin sekä saksalaisen sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitelain-
säädännön (ElektroG)/kansallisten ohjeiden mukaan hävittää talous-
jätteen mukana. Käyttöiän päätyttyä laitteet on vietävä hävitettäviksi 
kunnallisiin keräyspisteisiin. 

Paristoihin/akkuihin liittyviä ohjeita
Paristojen ja akkujen myyjänä meillä on paristodirektiivin mukaan 
velvollisuus informoida sinua seuraavista kohdista: käyttäjällä on 
lain mukaan velvollisuus palauttaa paristot ja akut. Voit lähettää ne 
käytön jälkeen meille takaisin, viedä kunnalliseen keräyspisteeseen 
tai palauttaa ne maksutta paikalliseen myymälään. Tuotteet on 
merkitty seuraavasti: 

Nämä merkit tarkoittavat, että kuluttaja ei saa hävittää paristoja ja 
akkuja kotitalousjätteen mukana ja että saastuttavia aineita sisältävät 
paristot on merkitty yli vedetyllä jäteastialla ja myrkylliseksi luokitellun 
raskasmetallin kemiallisella merkillä. Edellä mainittujen merkkien 
tarkoitukset: 

Pb = paristo sisältää lyijyä 
Cd = paristo sisältää kadmiumia 
Hg = paristo sisältää elohopeaa

Ohjeita litiumparistoihin/akkuihin liittyen 
Litiumparistot tai akut on merkitty kemiallisella “Li“-merkinnällä. 
Myös nämä kuuluvat paristodirektiivin alaisuuteen. Edellä 
esitettyjen tietojen lisäksi haluamme huomauttaa seuraavaa: 
ota huomioon, että litiumparistojen tai -akkujen on oltava täysin 
tyhjiä, kun lähetät ne takaisin tai palautat ne vanhojen paristojen 
keräyspisteisiin myymälöissä tai julkisessa jätehuollossa. Lisäksi py-
ydämme, että peität paristojen ja akkujen „+“ ja „-“ kosketuspinnat 
teipillä mahdollisen palovaaran välttämiseksi.

Vastuuvapauslauseke 
Triple A Import GmbH ja/tai sen vähittäismyyjät ovat lakisään-
töisten säännösten mukaan vastuussa vahingoista, jotka aiheutuvat 
Triple A Import GmbH:n, harjoittajan tai edustajan tahallisen 
tai törkeän huolimattomuuden seurauksena. Elämää, kehoa ja 
terveyttä koskevien loukkaantumisten sekä olennaisten sopimus-
velvoitteiden rikkomisen lisäksi Triple A Import GmbH ja/tai sen 
jälleenmyyjät ovat vastuussa vain vahingoista, jotka ovat seurausta 
tahallisesta tai törkeästä huolimattomuudesta. Tämä koskee myös 
epäsuoria jälkiseurauksia, kuten erityisesti ansionmenetyksiä. Muu-
toin kuluttajaan sovellettavaa vastuuta tuotteelle myönnetyn takuun 
johdosta, on rajoitettu tahallista tai törkeää huolimattomuutta tai 
elämää, kehoa ja terveyttä koskevien loukkaantumisten sekä olen-
naisten sopimusvelvoitteiden rikkomista lukuun ottamatta, sopimusta 
tehdessä tyypillisiin ennakoitavissa oleviin vahinkoihin ja muuten 
sopimukselle tyypillisiin keskimääräisiin vahinkoihin. Tämä koskee 
myös epäsuoria jälkiseurauksia, kuten erityisesti ansionmenetyksiä. 
Yritykseen sovellettavaa vastuuta elämää, kehoa ja terveyden 
loukkaamista tai Triple A Import GmbH:n ja/tai sen jälleenmyyjien 
tahallista tai törkeää huolimattomuutta lukuun ottamatta, on 
rajoitettu sopimusta tehdessä tyypillisiin ennakoitavissa oleviin 
vahinkoihin ja muuten sopimukselle tyypillisiin keskimääräisiin 
vahinkoihin. Tämä koskee myös epäsuoria seurauksia, kuten 
erityisesti ansionmenetyksiä. Vastuu ei kata seuraavista seikoista 
aiheutuvia vahinkoja: 

- ohjeen huomiotta jättäminen
- epätarkoituksenmukainen käyttö
- omavaltaiset muutostyöt
- tekniset muutokset
- ei-hyväksyttyjen varaosien käyttö
- ei-hyväksyttyjen lisätarvikkeiden käyttö
Tuotevastuulain mukaiset vastuuvelvoitteet säilyvät ennallaan.



ET Märkused kasutamise kohta
See on täiskasvanutele mõeldud seksmänguasi. See pole 

meditsiiniseade ja sellel pole meditsiiniillisi ega muid tervendavaid 
omadusi. Ettenähtud kasutamisviisi tagamise alla kuulub ka kiirkasutus-
juhendist ja siin toodud hoiatusjuhistest kinnipidamine.

Mänguasi on taaslaetav ning mugavalt juhtmevabalt kasutatav. 
Mänguasja aku tuleb enne esimest kasutamist täis laadida. Selle 
jaoks kasutada ainult kaasasolevat USB kaablit. Esimene laadimine 
võib võtta kuni kaheksa tundi. Kaabel peab mõlema metallist kontakt-
pinnaga olema mänguasja laadimiskontaktide külge ühendatud. Kui 
laadimiskaabel ei jää lelu külge, ühendada see vooluvõrku ja oodata 
hetk. Laadimiskaabli magnetkontakt taasaktiveerub ning kontaktid 
ühenduvad automaatselt.

Hoiatusjuhised
Tulekahju/põletamise tõttu tekkiv vigastuseoht!
Ärge kustutage toodet veega. Ärge visake toodet tulle.

Defektsest akust tingitud vigastuste oht!
Vale kasutamise tagajärjel võivad akud kontrollimatult üle kuumene-
da. Kasutada komplektset toodet sellisel juhul kohe korralikult.

Lapsed võivad saada vigastusi! 
Hoidke mänguasi laste käeulatusest väljas.

Elektrilöögist tingitud vigastuste oht!
Vedelik võib laadimisringluses põhjustada kahjustusi ning ohustada 
tervist. Ühendage mänguasi puhastamise ajal laadimisjuhtme küljest 
lahti / vooluvõrgust välja.

Magnetväljast tingitud kahjustused! 
Toote magnetväljad võivad mehhaanilisi ja elektroonilisi seadmeid, 
näiteks südamestimulaatorit mõjutada. Ärge kasutage seadet otse 
südamestimulaatori kohal. Täpsema info saamiseks pöörduge arsti 
poole. Ärge jätke magnetkaarte (nt krediitkaarte) toote lähedusse, 
toote magnetid võivad magnetkaarti kahjustada.

Vahelduvatest keskkonnatemperatuuridest tingitud 
kahjustuste oht! 
Temperatuurikõikumised (näiteks transpordi käigus) võivad vee 
kondenseerumist põhjustada. Mänguasja kasutada üksnes siis, kui see 
on õhutemperatuuriga kohanenud.

Liiga pikast laadimisest tingitud kahjustused!
Tõmmake pärast igat laadimist juhe pistikupesast välja.

Juhised Saksa elektriseaduse ning ELi 
elektroonikaromude direktiivi kohta
See elektrooniline seade võeti esimest korda kasutusse 
pärast 13. augustit 2005. Tarnekomplektis olevaid osasid ja 

elektroonikaosasid ei tohi vastavalt ELi direktiivile elektri- ja elektrooni-
kaseadmetest tekkinud jäätmete (elektroonikaromude) kohta ja Saksa 
elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete seadusele (ElektroG) käidelda koos 
olmejäätmetega. Need tuleb nende kasutusea lõppedes saata 
läheduses asuvasse üldisesse kogumiskohta. 

Märkused patareide / akude / õigusaktide kohta
Patareide ja akude turustajana oleme edasimüüjana kohustatud 
vastavalt akuseadusele juhtima teie kui kasutaja tähelepanu sellele, 
et olete seadusega kohustatud tagastama patareid ja akud. Võite 
need pärast kasutamist meile tagasi saata, tagastada need üldisesse 
kogumiskohta või tasuta kohapealsesse kaubandusse. Toodetel on 
sümbolid, mis tähistavad järgmist: 

Need märgised tähendavad, et kasutaja ei tohi neid patareisid 
ja akusid käidelda koos olmejäätmetega ning et kahjulikke aineid 
sisaldavad patareid on tähistatud selle märgisega, mis koosneb 
läbikriipsutatud prügikastist ja määratlevast keemilisest sümbolist 
peamise kahjuliku raskemetalli kohta. Eelpool nimetatud sümbolid 
tähendavad järgmist: 

PB = patareid sisaldavad pliid 
Cd = patareid sisaldavad kaadmiumi 
Hg = patareid sisaldavad elavhõbedat

Märkus liitiumpatareide/-akude kohta
Liitiumpatareid või -akud tunneb ära keemilise tähise „Li“ järgi; 
ka need jäävad akuseaduse kohaldamisalasse. Lisaks eelpool 
kirjeldatud teabele juhime tähelepanu alljärgnevale: pidage palun 
silmas, et liitiumpatareide või -akude tagasisaatmisel või tagastamisel 
kaubandusse vanade akude kogumisnõudesse ja avalik-õiguslikesse 
jäätmemahutitesse oleks patareid või akud täielikult tühjad. Lisaks 
palume teil + ja – märgisega tähistatud patareide või akude kontaktid 
isoleerida kleeplindiga, et vältida võimalikku tuleohtu.

Vastutuse piiramine
Triple A Import GmbH ja/või selle edasimüüjad vastutavad kahjustus-
te eest, mis on põhjustatud ettevõtte Triple A Import GmbH, esindaja 
või asendajate poolt vastavalt seaduse sätetele. Välja arvatud elu, 
keha ja tervist puudutavad kahjustused ning oluliste lepinguliste 
kohustuste rikkumised (põhilised kohustused)vastutab ettevõte Triple 
A Import GmbH ja/või selle edasimüüjad ainult kahjude eest, mis 
on tingitud tahtlikust tegevusest või raskest hooletusest. See kehtib ka 
tuvastatavate tulenevate kahjustuste kohta, eriti kaotatud kasumi kohta. 
Muus osas on garantiist tulenev vastutus tarbijate suhtes piiratud 
lepingu sõlmimisel etteennustavate, tüüpiliste kahjudega ning üldiselt 
lepingule omaste keskmiste kahjudega, v.a tahtliku või raske hooletuse 
korral või kahjude puhul, millest tulenevad elu, keha ja tervist ohusta-
vad tagajärjed, ning oluliste lepinguliste kohustuste rikkumiste puhul 
(põhilised kohustused). See kehtib ka tuvastatavate tulenevate kahjus-
tuste kohta, eriti kaotatud kasumi kohta. Ettevõtete suhtes on vastutus 
piiratud lepingu sõlmimisel etteennustavate, tüüpiliste kahjudega ning 
üldiselt lepingule omaste keskmiste kahjudega, v.a kahjude puhul, 
millest tulenevad elu, keha ja tervist ohustavad tagajärjed või mis 
tulenevad ettevõtte Triple A Import GmbH ja/või selle edasimüüjate 
raskest hooletusest. See kehtib ka kaudsete kahjude, eriti kaotatud 
kasumi kohta. Kahjude eest ei võeta vastutust järgmistel põhjustel.

- Juhendi mittejärgimine
- Mittesihtotstarbeline kasutamine
- Omavolilised ümberehitused
- Tehnilised muudatused
- Mittelubatavate varuosade kasutamine
- Mittelubatavate lisatarvikute kasutamine

See ei puuduta õigust vastutusele, mis tulenevad tootevastutust 
puudutavast seadusest.

LV Lietošanas norādījumi
Ierīce ir seksa rotaļlieta pieaugušajiem, tas nav medicīnas iz-

strādājums un tas nav izstrādājums ar medicīnisku vai citu dziedinošu 
iedarbību. Noteikumiem atbilstoša lietošana ir arī īsās instrukcijas, kā 
arī šeit doto brīdinājuma norāžu ievērošana.

Seksa rotaļlieta ir atkārtoti lādējama un šādi tā nodrošina vienkāršu 
lietošanu bez kabeļa. Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes tai jābūt 
pilnībā uzlādētai. To tu vari izdarīt tikai ar komplektā esošo USB 
uzlādes kabeli. Pirmā uzlādes reize var ilgt līdz astoņām stundām. 
Kabelim jābūt nostiprinātam ar abiem magnētiskajiem kontaktiem 
tiem paredzētajā seksa rotaļlietas metāla kontaktu vietā. Ja kabelis 
automātiski nenostiprinās, savieno to ar strāvas tīklu un uzgaidi 
nedaudz. Magnēta darbība šādi tiek atkārtoti aktivizēta un kontakti 
savienojas automātiski. 

Brīdinājuma norādes
Traumu gūšanas risks, ko rada degšana/uzliesmošana!
Nekādā gadījumā nedzēs izstrādājumu ar ūdeni. Nekādā gadījumā 
nemet ierīci ugunī.

Traumu gūšanas risks, ko rada bojāti akumulatori!
Nepareizas lietošanas dēļ akumulatori var reaģēt nekontrolēti 
eksotermiski. Šādā gadījumā nekavējoties utilizē izstrādājumu 
atbilstoši noteikumiem.

Traumu gūšanas risks bērniem!
Glabā ierīci bērniem nepieejamā vietā.

Traumu gūšanas risks, ko rada strāvas trieciens!
Šķidrums var radīt uzlādes ķēdes bojājumus un apdraudēt tavu veselī-
bu. Tīrīšanas laikā atvieno ierīci no uzlādes kabeļa/strāvas ķēdes

Bojājumu risks, ko rada magnētiskie lauki!
Magnētiskie lauki var sabojāt mehāniskās un elektroniskās 
komponentes, piemēram, sirds stimulatorus. Nelieto ierīci tieši virs sirds 
stimulatora. Lai iegūtu papildu informāciju, sazinies ar savu ārstējošo 
ārstu. Neglabā ierīces tuvumā kartes ar magnētisku joslu (piem., 
kredītkartes), jo tās var sabojāt ierīcē esošo magnētu.

Bojājumu risks, ko rada mainīga apkārtējās vides 
temperatūra!
Mainīga vides temperatūra (piem., pēc transportēšanas) var radīt 
kondensāta veidošanos. Šajā gadījumā ierīci sāc lietot tikai tad, kad 
tā ir pielāgojusies jaunajai apkārtējās vides temperatūrai.

Bojājumu risks, ko rada pārāk ilga uzlāde!
Pēc uzlādes procesa atvieno uzlādes kabeli no strāvas ķēdes.

Norādes par Vācijas elektrisko ierīču likumu un 
WEEE Eiropā
Šī elektriskā ierīce pirmo reizi ir sākta tirgot pēc 2005. 
gada 13. augusta. Piegādes komplektā iekļautās elektriskās 



ierīces saskaņā ar Eiropas WEEE direktīvu un Vācijas elektrisko un 
elektronisko ierīču likumu (ElektroG)/spēkā esošajiem nacionālajiem 
noteikumiem aizliegts izmest sadzīves atkritumos. Pēc to lietošanas 
beigām utilizē tās atkritumu savākšanas vietās.

Norādes par baterijām / akumulatoriem / likums 
“Par baterijām”
Saistībā ar bateriju un akumulatoru tirdzniecību mums kā 
tirgotājam saskaņā ar likumu “Par baterijām” ir pienākums tev 
kā lietotājam norādīt uz sekojošo: likumā ir noteikts, ka baterijas 
un akumulatori jāatdod. Pēc lietošanas tu tos vari mums atsūtīt, 
atgriezt pašvaldības savākšanas punktā vai bez maksas atdot 
vietējā tirdzniecības vietā. Izstrādājumi ir apzīmēti šādi: 

Šis simbols nozīmē, ka bateriju un akumulatoru utilizāciju lietotājam 
aizliegts veikt sadzīves atkritumos, un ka kaitīgas vietas saturošas 
baterijas ir apzīmētas ar vienu no šiem simboliem, kas sastāv no 
pārsvītrotas atkritumu tvertnes un ķīmiskā simbola, kas apzīmē būtiskā-
ko kaitīgo smago metālu. Iepriekš dotie simboli nozīmē: 

Pb = baterija satur svinu, 
Cd = baterija satur kadmiju,
Hg = baterija satur dzīvsudrabu 

Norādes par litija baterijām/akumulatriem
Litija baterijas vai akumulatorus vari atpazīt pēc ķīmiskā apzīmējuma 
„Li“. Arī uz tām attiecas Likums par baterijām. Papildus iepriekš dotajai 
informācijai mēs norādām uz sekojošo: Lūdzu, ņem vērā, ka litija 
baterijām vai akumulatoriem nosūtīšanas vai nodošanas laikā lietoto 
bateriju savākšanas punktos tirdzniecībā vai sabiedriskās utilizācijas 
vietās, jābūt pilnībā izlādētiem. Papildus mēs lūdzam ar simboliem 
„+“ un „-“ apzīmētās bateriju vai akumulatoru kontaktvirsmas izolēt ar 
līmlenti, lai novērstu jebkuru ugunsgrēku risku. 

Atbildības ierobežojums
Uzņēmums “Triple A Import GmbH” un/vai tā mazumtirdzniecības 
uzņēmumi saskaņā ar likumdošanu atbild par bojājumiem, kas ir 
radušies uzņēmuma “Triple A Import GmbH”, tā pārstāvja vai piln-
varnieka tīšas vai rupjas nolaidības dēļ. Izņemot dzīvības, ķermeņa 
un veselības apdraudējuma gadījumā, un pārkāpjot būtiskus līguma 
noteikumus (svarīgu līguma punktus), uzņēmums “Triple A Import 
GmbH” un/ vai tā mazumtirdzniecības uzņēmumi atbild tikai par 
bojājumiem, kas ir radušies tīšas vai rupjas nolaidības dēļ. Tas attiecas 
arī uz tiešiem secīgajiem bojājumiem, piemēram, īpaši nesaņemto 
peļņu. Pārējos gadījumos atbildība pret patērētājiem pārņemtās 
garantijas dēļ ir ierobežota līdz līguma slēgšanas brīdī tipiski paredz-
amiem bojājumiem un atbilstoši līgumā noteiktajam vidējam bojājumu 
apmēram, izņemot tīšas vai rupjas nolaidības dēļ vai dzīvības, 
ķermeņa un veselības apdraudējuma gadījumā, un pārkāpjot būtiskus 
līguma noteikumus (svarīgu līguma punktus). Tas attiecas arī uz tiešiem 
secīgajiem bojājumiem, piemēram, īpaši nesaņemto peļņu. Pret 
uzņēmējiem atbildība ir ierobežota līdz līguma slēgšanas brīdī tipiski 
paredzamiem bojājumiem un atbilstoši līgumā noteiktajam vidējam 
bojājumu apmēram, izņemot dzīvības, ķermeņa un veselības apdrau-
dējuma gadījumā, vai uzņēmuma “Triple A Import GmbH” un/ vai 
tā mazumtirdzniecības uzņēmumu tīšas vai rupjas nolaidības dēļ. Tas 
attiecas arī uz tiešiem bojājumiem, piemēram, īpaši nesaņemto peļņu. 
Atbildība par bojājumiem nav spēkā šādos gadījumos:

- instrukcijas neievērošana;
- lietošana neatbilstoši noteikumiem;
- pašrocīgi veiktas pārbūves;
- tehniskas izmaiņas;
- neatļautu rezerves daļu lietošana;
- neatļautu piederumu lietošana.

Atbildības prasības saistībā ar izstrādājumu atbildības likumu 
paliek spēkā.
 

LT Nurodymai dėl naudojimo
Tai sekso žaislas, skirtas suaugusiems, jis nėra medicininis 

produktas ir neturi medicininio ar kitokio gydomojo poveikio. Nau-
dojimui pagal paskirtį priskiriamas ir greitos pradžios gide pateiktų 
nurodymų laikymasis bei čia pateikiami įspėjimai. 

Žaisliukas įkraunamas ir jį galima nesudėtingai naudoti be laido. 
Prieš pirmą kartą naudojant jį reikia visiškai įkrauti. Tam naudokite 
pridėtą USB įkrovimo laidą. Pirmasis įkrovimas gali trukti iki aštuonių 
valandų. Laidą abiem magnetiniais kontaktais prijunkite prie 
tam skirtų metalinių žaisliuko kontaktinių vietų. Jei įkrovimo laidas 
nesilaiko, jį įjunkite į tinklą ir truputį luktelėkite. Taip vėl įjungiamas 
magnetinis poveikis ir kontaktai prisijungia automatiškai.

Įspėjimai
Susižalojimo pavojus dėl gaisro / užsiliepsnojimo!
Gaminio negesinkite vandeniu. Nemeskite gaminio į ugnį.

Sužalojimo pavojus dėl sugedusio akumuliatoriaus!
Naudojant ne pagal paskirtį, akumuliatoriai gali reaguoti nekontro-
liuojamai egzoterminiu būdu. Tokiu atveju visą gaminį nedelsdami 
tinkamai utilizuokite.

Vaikų sužeidimo pavojus!
Žaisliuką saugokite vaikams neprieinamoje vietoje.

Sužeidimo pavojus dėl elektros smūgio!
Skystis gali sugadinti įkrovimo sistemą ir tai gali sužaloti jūsų sveikatą. 
Kai valote, žaisliuką atjunkite nuo įkrovimo laido / iš tinklo.

Sugadinimo pavojus dėl magnetinių laukų!
Magnetiniai laukai gali paveikti mechaninius ir elektroninius kom-
ponentus, pvz., širdies stimuliatorių. Gaminio nenaudokite tiesiai virš 
širdies stimuliatoriaus. Jei norite gauti daugiau informacijos, kreipkitės 
į jus gydantį gydytoją. Arti produkto nelaikykite kortelių, turinčių 
magnetinę juostelę (pvz., kreditinių kortelių), nes produkto viduje 
esantys magnetai gali jas sugadinti.

Sugadinimo pavojus dėl kintančios aplinkos temperatūros! 
Dėl kintančios aplinkos temperatūros (pvz., po kelionės) gali 
susidaryti kondensato vanduo. Tokiu atveju žaisliuką naudokite tik 
tuomet, kai jis prisitaikys prie naujos aplinkos temperatūros.

Sugadinimo pavojus dėl per ilgai trunkančio įkrovimo!
Kiekvieną kartą įkrovę, ištraukite iš tinklo įkrovimo laidą.

Nurodymai dėl Vokietijos „Elektros prietaisų 
įstatymo“ ir „Direktyvos dėl elektros ir 
elektroninės įrangos atliekų“ Europoje
Šis elektros prietaisas pirmą kartą į rinką buvo įvestas 

2005 rugpjūčio 13 d. Komplekte esantys elektros prietaisai 
ir elektroninės dalys, remiantis ES „Direktyva dėl elektros ir 
elektroninės įrangos atliekų“ bei Vokietijos „Elektros ir elektroninių 
prietaisų (ElektroG) įstatymu“, negali būti išmetamos kartu su 
buitinėmis atliekomis. Gaminį baigus naudoti, jį reikia pašalinti 
savivaldybės atliekų priėmimo punkte.

Nurodymai dėl baterijų / akumuliatorių / Įstatymas 
dėl baterijų
Dėl prekybos baterijomis ir akumuliatoriais, mes, kaip pardavėjas, 
pagal „Įstatymą dėl baterijų“ esame įpareigoti nurodyti jums, 
kaip vartotojui, kad: įstatymas jus įpareigoja grąžinti baterijas ir 
akumuliatorius. Panaudotus gaminius galite atsiųsti mums, atiduoti 
į savivaldybės atliekų priėmimo punktą arba nemokamai atiduoti 
vietinei parduotuvei. Gaminiai pažymėti, kaip aprašyta toliau: 

šie ženklai reiškia, kad vartotojas negali baterijų ir akumuliatorių 
išmesti į buitines atliekas ir kad nuodingų medžiagų turinčios baterijos 
yra pažymėtos vienu iš šių ženklų, kuriame yra perbrauktas konteineris 
ir sunkiojo metalo, vertinamo kaip turinčio lemiamą kiekį nuodingųjų 
medžiagų, cheminis simbolis. Anksčiau paminėti simboliai reiškia:

Pb = akumuliatoriuje yra švino, 
Cd = akumuliatoriuje yra kadmio, 
Hg = akumuliatoriuje yra gyvsidabrio 

Nurodymas dėl ličio baterijų / akumuliatorių:
ličio baterijas arba akumuliatorius atpažinsite pagal cheminį 
ženklą „Li“. Taip pat ir jiems galioja „Baterijų įstatymo“ nuostatos. 
Papildomai, be jau pateiktos informacijos, prašome atkreipti dėmesį į 
tai, kad: įsitikinkite, kad grąžinamos ar į panaudotų baterijų surinkimo 
indus prekybos vietoje ir visuomeninėse atliekų tvarkymo institucijose 
metamos ličio baterijos ar akumuliatoriai yra visiškai išsikrovę. Be to, 
prašome, kad ženklu „+“ ir „-“ pažymėtus baterijų ar akumuliatorių 
kontaktinius paviršius izoliuotumėte lipnia juosta, kad nekiltų gaisras.

Atsakomybės ribojimas
„Triple A Import GmbH“ ir (arba) jūsų mažmenininkas atsako už 
nuostolius, atsiradusius dėl tyčinio arba labai aplaidaus „Triple A 
Import GmbH“, atstovo arba užsakymą vykdančiojo elgesio, pagal 
teisinius nurodymus. Išskyrus už gyvybei, kūnui ir sveikatai sukeltą 
pavojų ir pažeidus esmines sutarties prievoles (pagrindinės prievolės) 
„Triple A Import GmbH“ ir (arba) jos mažmenininkas atsako tik už tuos 
nuostolius, kurie atsirado dėl tyčinio arba labai aplaidaus elgesio. Tai 



taikoma ir tiesioginiams pakartotiniams nuostoliams ir ypač negautam 
pelnui. Be to, atsakomybė vartotojų atžvilgiu, remiantis prisiimta 
garantija, išskyrus atvejus, dėl tyčinio arba labai aplaidaus elgesio 
arba, kai nuostoliai patiriami sukėlus pavojų gyvybei, kūnui ir sveikatai 
ir pažeidus esmines sutarties prievoles (pagrindines prievoles), 
apribojama iki sudarant sutartį tipiniu būdu numatytų nuostolių ir be to, 
apriboti iki sutarties tipinių vidutinių nuostolių dydžio. Tai taikoma ir tie-
sioginiams pakartotiniams nuostoliams ir ypač negautam pelnui. Atsa-
komybė komercinių subjektų atžvilgiu, išskyrus atvejus dėl tyčinio arba 
labai aplaidaus „Triple A Import GmbH“ ir (arba) jos mažmenininkų 
elgesio, apribota iki sudarant sutartį tipiniu būdu numatytų nuostolių 
ir be to, apribota iki sutarties tipinių vidutinių nuostolių dydžio. Tai 
taikoma ir tiesioginiams nuostoliams, ypač negautam pelnui. 

Neatsakome už padarytus nuostolius, jei

- buvo nepaisoma instrukcijos,
- naudojama ne pagal paskirtį,
- savavališkai modifikuota,
- buvo atlikti techniniai pakeitimai,
- buvo naudojamos neleistinos atsarginės dalys, 
- buvo naudojami neleistini priedai.

EL Υποδείξεις σχετικά με τη χρήση
Το Toy είναι ένα σεξουαλικό παιχνίδι για ενήλικες 

και όχι ιατρικό προϊόν ή ένα προϊόν με ιατρική ή άλλου 
είδους θεραπευτική δράση. Στην ενδεδειγμένη χρήση 
περιλαμβάνεται και η τήρηση των οδηγιών του οδηγού 
γρήγορης εκκίνησης (Quick-Start-Guide) καθώς και οι 
υποδείξεις προειδο- ποίησης που παρατίθενται εδώ.

Το παιχνίδι είναι επαναφορτιζόμενο και ο χειρισμός του 
γίνεται απλά και ασύρματα. Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση 
πρέπει να φορτιστεί πλήρως. Για τον σκοπό αυτό μπορείς 
να χρησιμοποιήσεις μόνο το περιεχόμενο στη συσκευασία 
καλώδιο φόρτισης USB. Η πρώτη διαδικασία φόρτισης 
μπορεί να διαρκέσει μέχρι και οχτώ ώρες. Το καλώδιο 
πρέπει να συνδεθεί με τις δύο μαγνητικές επαφές στις 
σχετικές προβλεπόμενες μεταλλικές θέσεις επαφής 
του παιχνιδιού. Εάν το ίδιο το καλώδιο δεν κολ-λάει 
σύνδεσέ το με το κύκλωμα ρεύματος και περίμενε λίγο. Η 
μαγνητική επίδραση ενεργοποιείται πάλι έτσι και οι επαφές 
συνδέονται αυτόματα

Υποδείξεις προειδοποίησης
Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού από πυρκαγιά/ανάφλεξη!
Μην χρησιμοποιήσεις νερό για να σβήσεις το προϊόν. Μην 
πετάξεις το προϊόν στη φωτιά.

Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού από ελαττωματικές 
μπαταρίες!
Μέσω ακατάλληλου χειρισμού ενδέχεται οι συσσωρευτές 
να αντιδράσουν εξωθερμικά με ανεξέ λεγκτο τρόπο. Σε 
αυτή την περίπτωση απόρριψε αμέσως ολόκληρο το 
προϊόν σύμφωνα με τον προβλεπόμενο τρόπο.

Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού παιδιών!
Φύλαξε το Toy μακριά από παιδιά.

Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού από ηλεκτροπληξία!
Το υγρό μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιές στο κύκλωμα 
φόρτισης και να θέσει σε κίνδυνο την υγεία σου. 
Αποσύνδεσε το Toy από το καλώδιο φόρτισης/κύκλωμα 
ρεύματος κατά τον καθαρισμό.

Κίνδυνος ζημιάς από μαγνητικά πεδία!
Τα μαγνητικά πεδία μπορεί να επηρεάζουν μηχανικά 
και ηλεκτρονικά στοιχεία όπως είναι οι βηματοδότες. 
Μη χρησιμοποιείς το προϊόν απευθείας πάνω από το 
βηματοδότη. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες επικοινώνησε 
με τον θεράποντα ιατρό. Μην φέρνεις κοντά στο προϊόν 
κάρτες με μαγνητικές λωρίδες (π.χ. πιστωτικές κάρτες) 
διότι μπορεί να προκληθεί ζημιά σε αυτές από τον μαγνήτη 
που διαθέτει το προϊόν.

Κίνδυνος ζημιάς από εναλλασσόμενες θερμοκρασίες 
περιβάλλοντος!
Οι εναλλασσόμενες θερμοκρασίες περιβάλλοντος (π.χ. 
μετά τη μεταφορά) μπορούν να οδηγήσουν σε δημιουργία 

συμπυκνωμένου νερού. Σε αυτή την περίπτωση θέσε το 
Toy σε λειτουργία μόνο αφότου προσαρμοστεί στη νέα 
θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος χώρου.

Κίνδυνος ζημιάς από μεγάλη διάρκεια φόρτισης!
Μετά από κάθε διαδικασία φόρτισης αποσύνδεσε τη 
συσκευή από την παροχή ρεύματος.

Υποδείξεις σχετικά με τον γερμανικό νόμο περί 
ηλεκτρικών συσκευών και την Οδηγία WEEE 
στην Ευρώπη
Η παρούσα ηλεκτρική συσκευή τέθηκε για πρώτη 

φορά σε κυκλοφορία μετά την 13. Αυγούστου 2005. 
Σύμφωνα με την Ευρωπαϊκή Οδηγία WEEE και τον 
γερμανικό νόμο περί ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών 
συσκευών (ElektroG)/τους εκάστοτε ισχύοντες 
κανονισμούς δεν επιτρέπεται η απόρριψη στα οικιακά 
απορρίμματα των ηλεκτρικών συσκευών και των 
ηλεκτρονικών εξαρτημάτων που περιέχονται στην 
παραδοτέα συσκευασία. Στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής 
τους θα πρέπει να παραδίδονται προς ανακύκλωση 
στα σημεία συγκέντρωσης των αρχών της τοπικής 
αυτοδιοίκησης.

Υποδείξεις σχετικά με τις μπαταρίες/τις 
επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες
Στο πλαίσιο της διάθεσης μπαταριών και επαναφορτιζόμενων 
 μπαταριών, ως υπεύθυνοι εμπορίας έχουμε, σύμφωνα 
με τον νόμο περί μπαταριών, την υποχρέωση να σε 
ενημερώσουμε ως καταναλωτή σχετικά με τα ακόλουθα: 
Είσαι υποχρεωμένος από τον νόμο να επιστρέφεις τις 
μπαταρίες και τις επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες. Μετά τη 
χρήση μπορείς να τις στείλεις σε εμάς, να τις παραδώσεις 
σε σημείο συγκέντρωσης ή χωρίς επιβάρυνση, στο 
κατάστημα λιανικής διάθεσης. Τα προϊόντα φέρουν την 
ακόλουθη σήμανση:

Οι συγκεκριμένες ενδείξεις σημαίνουν πως δεν επιτρέπεται 
η διάθεση των μπαταριών και των επαναφορτιζόμενων 
μπαταριών στα οικιακά απορρίμματα και πως οι μπαταρίες 
που περιέχουν επιβλαβείς ουσίες φέρουν ως σήμανση την 
ένδειξη διαγραμμένου κάδου απορριμάτων με το αντίστοιχο 
σύμβολο του βαρέος μετάλλου που τις καθιστά επιβλαβείς. 
Το καθένα από τα παραπάνω σύμβολα σημαίνει: 

Pb = Η μπαταρία περιέχει μόλυβδο 
Cd = Η μπαταρία περιέχει κάδμιο 
Hg = Η μπαταρία περιέχει υδράργυρο

Σημείωση σχετικά με τις μπαταρίες λιθίου / 
επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες
Αναγνωρίζεις τις μπαταρίες λιθίου ή τις επαναφορτιζόμενες 
μπαταρίες από το χημικό σύμβολο «Li».
Και αυτές υπόκειται στον νόμο περί μπαταριών. 
Συμπληρωματικά με τις προαναφερθείσες πληροφο- 
ρίες εφιστούμε την προσοχή σου στα εξής: Κατά την 
επιστροφή μπαταριών ή επαναφορτιζόμενων μπαταριών 
ιόντων λιθίου μέσω ταχυδρομείου ή την παράδοση τους 
σε δοχεία συγκέντρωσης παλαιών μπαταριών σε εμπορικά 
καταστήματα και σε δημόσιους φορείς ανακύκλωσης, 
φρόντισε οι μπαταρίες να είναι πλήρως αποφορτισμένες. 
Επίσης σε παρακαλούμε να μονώσεις με κολλητική ταινία 
τις επαφές των μπαταριών ή των επαναφορτιζόμενων 
μπαταριών που φέρουν τις ενδείξεις «+» και «-», 
προκειμένου να αποφευχθεί το ενδεχόμενο πρόκλησης 
πυρκαγιάς. 

Περιορισμός ευθύνης
Η Triple A Import GmbH και/ή οι επιμέρους έμποροι 
λιανικής διάθεσης ευθύνονται για ζημιές που προκληθούν 
από δόλο ή σοβαρή αμέλεια της Triple A Import GmbH, 
ενός εκπροσώπου ή βοηθού εκπλήρωσης της, σύμφωνα 
με τις διατάξεις της κείμενης νομοθεσίας. Με εξαίρεση 
την παραβίαση της ζωής, της σωματικής ακεραιότητας 
και της υγείας καθώς και της παραβίασης ουσιαστικών 



συμ-βατικών υποχρεώσεων (κύριων υποχρεώσεων), η 
Triple A Import GmbH ή/και οι έμποροι λιανικής διάθεσης 
της ευθύνονται μόνο για βλάβες που οφείλονται σε 
δόλο ή σοβαρή αμέλεια. Αυτό ισχύει και για τις έμμεσες 
επακόλουθες ζημίες όπως τα διαφυγόντα κέρδη. Κατά 
τ’ άλλα η ευθύνη έναντι των καταναλωτών, βάσει 
μίας παρεχόμενης εγγύησης κατασκευαστή, πέραν 
των περιπτώσεων δόλου και σοβαρής αμέλειας ή της 
πρόκλησης βλαβών λόγω παραβίασηςτης ζωής, της 
σωματικής ακεραιότητας και της υγείας καθώς και της 
παραβίασης ουσιαστικών συμβατικών υποχρεώσεων 
(κύριων υποχρεώσεων), περιορίζεται στις κατά τον χρόνο 
σύναψης της σύμβασης προβλέψιμες ζημιές και κατά τα 
άλλα, στο μέσο ύψος των τυπικών για τη σύμβαση ζημιών. 
Αυτό ισχύει και για τις έμμεσες επακόλουθες ζημίες, όπως 
τα διαφυγόντα κέρδη. Πέραν της πρόκλησης βλαβών 
λόγω παραβίασης της ζωής, της σωματικής ακεραιότητας 
και της υγείας ή των περιπτώσεων δόλου και σοβαρής 
αμέλειας εκ μέρους της Triple A Import GmbH και των 
επιμέρους εμπορικών της αντιπροσώπων, η ευθύνη της 
έναντι επιχειρηματιών, περιορίζεται στις κατά τον χρόνο 
σύναψης της σύμβασης τυπικά προβλέψιμες ζημιές και 
κατά τα άλλα, στο μέσο ύψος των τυπικών για τη σύμβαση 
ζημιών. Αυτό ισχύει και για τις έμμεσες ζημίες, όπως τα 
διαφυγόντα κέρδη. Δεν αναγνωρίζεται καμία ευθύνη για 
ζημιές που οφείλονται σε:

- Μη τήρηση των οδηγιών χρήσης
- Μη ενδεδειγμένη χρήση
- Αυθαίρετες μετασκευές
- Τεχνικές τροποποιήσεις
- Χρήση μη εγκεκριμένων ανταλλακτικών
- Χρήση μη εγκεκριμένων αξεσουάρ
Οι αξιώσεις που απορρέουν βάσει του νόμου περί 
ευθύνης κατασκευαστών για τα προϊόντα δεν θίγονται από 
αυτό. 

MT Parir dwar l-użu
Il-ġugarell huwa ġugarell sesswali għall-adulti u mhux 

apparat mediku jew prodott bi proprjetajiet mediċi oħra jew ta’ 
fejqan. Għall-użu xieraq, hemm inkluż ukoll ‘Quick-start-Guides’ u kif 
ukoll it-twissijiet tal-użu imsemmija hawn.

Il-ġugarell jistgħa jiġu ċċarġjat mill-ġdid u jippermetti operazzjoni 
faċli u mingħajr servizz. Għandhu jkun iċċarġjat kompletament 
qabel l-ewwel applikazzjoni. Għalhekk għandek tuża biss il-cable 
tal-iċċarġjar tal-USB magħluq mal-ġugarell. L-ewwel ċarġ jista’ 
jieħu sa tmien sigħat. Il-’cable’ għandu ‘dock’ b’żewġ kuntatti 
manjetiċi fuq il-punti ta‘ kuntatt tal-metall tal-ġugarell. Jekk il-’cable’ 
tal-iċċarġjar ma jeħelx miegħu, qabbdu maċ-ċirkwit u stenna mument. 
B’hekk, l-effett manjetiku huwa attivat mill-ġdid u l-kuntatti jaqbdu 
awtomatikament. 

Twissijiet
Riskju ta ‘ korriment minħabba nar/ ħruq!
Taħsilx il-prodott bl-ilma. Tarmix il-prodott fin-nar.

Periklu ta ‘ korriment minħabba batteriji difettużi!
L-immaniġġjar mhux xieraq tal-batteriji jista‘ jikkawża reazzjonijiet 
eżotermiċi mhux ikkontrollati. F’każ bħal dan huwa xieraq li tarmi 
l-prodott sħiħ immedjatament.

Riskju ta’ ħsara lit-tfal!
Żomm il-ġugarell ‚il bogħod mit-tfal.

Periklu ta ‘ korriment minħabba batteriji difettużi!
Il-likwidu jista‘ jikkawża ħsara liċ-ċirkwit taċ-ċarġ u jipperikolalek 
saħħtek. Aqla l-ġugarell minn mal-kejbil / ċirkwit tal-iċċarġjar 
waqt it-tindif.

Riskju ta’ ħsara minħabba kampi manjetiċi!
Il-kampi manjetiċi jistgħu jinfluwenzaw komponenti mekkaniċi u 
elettroniċi bħal eż. ‘pacemakers’. Tużax il-prodott direttament fuq 
il-’pacemaker’. Ikkuntattja lit-tabib tiegħek għal aktar informazzjoni. 
M‘għandekx tressaq ‘cards’ manjetiċi (bħal karti ta‘ kreditu) ħdejn 
il-prodott, minħabba li jistgħu jiġu mħassra bil-kalamita tal-prodott.

Periklu ta ‘ ħsara minħabba bdil fit-temperaturi ambjentali!
Tibdil fit-temperaturi ambjentali (eż. Wara t-trasport) jista’ jwassal 
għal kondensazzjoni. F‘dan il-każ, ħaddem il-ġugarell biss meta jkun 
adatta għat-temperatura ambjentali ġdida.

Riskju ta’ ħsara minħabba tul ta’ ħin ta’ ċċarġġjar!
Skonnettja l-kejbil tal-iċċarġjar miċ-ċirkwit wara kull proċess 
tal-iċċarġjar.

Informazzjoni dwar il-liġi elettrika Ġermaniża u 
l-WEEE fl-Ewropa
Dan l-apparat elettriku ġie kkummerċjalizzat għall-ewwel 
darba wara t-13 t’Awwissu, 2005. L-apparat elettriku u 

l-partijiet elettroniċi inklużi fl-apparat m‘għandhomx jintremew ma’ 
skart domestiku skond id-Direttiva Ewropea dwar il-WEEE u l-Att 
Ġermaniż dwar it-Tagħmir Elettriku u Elettroniku (ElektroG)/ ir-rego-
lamenti nazzjonali applikabbli. Għandhom jintremew f‘punti ta’ ġbir 
muniċipali fi tmiem l-użu tal-prodott. 

Noti dwar batteriji/ akkumularturi/ leġislazzjoni 
tal-batterija
Fil-kuntest tad-distribuzzjoni ta‘ batteriji u akkumulaturi, aħna 
obbligati bħala negozjanti taħt l-Att dwar il-batteriji li ninfurmawk 
bħala konsumatur dwar dan li ġej: Int obbligat legalment li tirritorna 
batteriji u akkumulaturi rikarikabbli. Tista’ tibgħathom lura lilna wara 
l-użu, tirritornahom f‘punt ta‘ ġbir muniċipali jew lin-negozjant lokali 
mingħajr ħlas. Il-prodotti huma mmarkati kif ġej:

Dawn is-simboli jfissru li l-batteriji u l-akkumulaturi li jistgħu jiġu 
ċċarġjati ma jistgħux jintremew mal-iskart domestiku tal-konsumatur u 
li l-batteriji li jkun fihom sustanzi li jagħmlu ħsara jġorru wieħed minn 
dawn is-simboli, li jikkonsistu minn landa ta‘ l-iskart maqtugħa b‘salib 
u s-simbolu kimiku tal-metall tqil li huwa l-pollutant ewlieni. Is-simboli 
msemmija hawn fuq individwalment ifissru:

Pb = Il-batterija fiha ċ-ċomb 
Cd = Il-batterija fiha l-kadmiju 
Hg = Il-batterija fiha l-merkurju

Nota dwar il-batteriji/ akkumulaturi tal-litju
Batteriji tal-litju jew akkumulaturi rikarikabbli jistgħu jiġu rikonoxxuti 
mis-simbolu kimiku „Li“. Dawn ukoll jaqgħu taħt il-liġi tal-batterija. 
Minbarra l-informazzjoni ppreżentata hawn fuq, aħna nenfasiżżaw 
dan li ġej: Jekk jogħġbok kun żgur li meta tirritorna l-batteriji jew akku-
mulaturi tal-litju jew tqassamom filkontenituri ta’ ġbir għal batteriji użati 
fil-kummerċ jew fit-trasportaturi tar-rimi ta’ skart pubbliku, il-batteriji u 
l-akkumulaturi għandom ikunu vojta. Barra minn hekk, nitolbuk tiżola 
l-uċuħ tal-kuntatt tal-akkumulaturi jew batteriji rikarikabbli mmarkati b’ 
„+“ u „-“ sabiex jiġi evitat kull riskju ta‘ nirien. 

Limitazzjoni tar-responsabbiltà
Triple A Import GmbH u/ jew il-bejjiegħa bl-imnut tagħha huma re-
sponsabbli għal danni kkawżati minn aġir intenzjonat jew negliġenti 
ta‘ Triple A Import GmbH, rappreżentant jew aġent għandu jkun 
avviċinat skont id-dispożizzjonijiet statutorji. Bl-eċċezzjoni tal-ħsara 
lill-ħajja, il-ġisem u s-saħħa u l-vjolazzjoni t’obbligi kuntrattwali es-
senzjali (obbligi kardinali), Triple A Import GmbH u/ jew il-bejjiegħa 
bl-imnut tagħha huma responsabbli biss għal danni li huma dovuti 
għal mġieba negliġenti jew intenzjonata. Dan japplika wkoll għal 
danni konsegwenzjali indiretti bħal telf ta’ profitt b‘mod partikolari. 
Inċidentalment, l-obbligazzjoni lill-konsumaturi, minħabba garanzija, 
ħlief fil-każ t’mġieba negliġenti jew intenzjonata jew ħsara lill-ħajja, 
ġisem u s-saħħa u l-ksur t’obbligazzjonijiet kuntrattwali essenzjali 
(obbligi kardinali) previdibbli tipikament fil-konklużjoni tal-ħsarat 
kuntrattwali u l-bqija l-ammont huwa limitat għad-danni medji tipiċi 
fil-kuntratt. Dan japplika wkoll għal danni konsegwenzjali indiretti 
bħal telf ta’ profitt b‘mod partikolari. Ir-responsabbiltà vis-à-vis 
l-intraprendituri hija limitata ħlief għall-ħsara fuq il-ħajja, il-ġisem jew 
is-saħħa jew l-imġieba intenzjonata jew negliġenti ta‘ Triple A Import 
GmbH u/jew il-bejjiegħa bl-imnut tagħha għall-ħsara tipikament 
prevedibbli fil-konklużjoni tal-kuntratt u/ inkella l-ammont tad-danni 
medji tipiċi għall-kuntratt. Dan japplika wkoll għal danni konsegwenz-
jali indiretti bħal telf ta’ profitt b‘mod partikolari. 
L-ebda responsabbiltà għad-danni m’hija aċċettata minħabba:

- Nuqqas ta’ segwir tal-istruzzjonijiet
- Użu inkorrett
- Modifiki mhux awtorizzati
- Tibdil tekniku
- Użu ta’ ‘spare parts’ mhux awtorizzati
- Użu t‘aċċessorji mhux awtorizzati

Talbiet għal responsabbiltà taħt l-Att dwar ir-Responsabbiltà tal-Pro-
dott jibqgħu mhux affettwati.


